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Air-Conditioners
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PUHZ-P-HA Series

INSTALLATION MANUAL [__FORINSTALLER |

For safe and correct use, read this manual and the indoor unit installation manual thoroughly before installing
the air-conditioner unit. English is original. The other languages versions are translation of the original.

INSTALLATIONSHANDBUCH [ FUR INSTALLATEURE |

Aus Sicherheitsgriinden und zur richtigen Verwendung vor der Installation die vorliegende Bedienungsanleitung Deutsch
und die Installationsanleitung der Innenanlage griindlich durchlesen die Klimaanlage. Das Original ist in Englisch.
Die anderen Sprachversionen sind vom Original Ubersetzt.

MANUEL D’INSTALLATION [POUR L'INSTALLATEUR]

Avant d'installer le climatiseur, lire attentivement ce manuel, ainsi que le manuel d’installation de I'appareil Francgais
intérieur pour une utilisation slre et correcte. L'anglais est l'original. Les versions fournies dans d’autres
langues sont des traductions de I'original.

INSTALLATIEHANDLEIDING [ VOOR DE INSTALLATELR |

Lees deze handleiding en de installatiehandleiding van het binnenapparaat zorgvuldig door voordat u met het Nederlands
installeren van de airconditioner begint. Het Engels is het origineel. De andere taalraat versies zijn vertalingen van
het origineel.

MANUAL DE INSTALACION [ PARA EL INSTALADOR |

Para un uso correcto y seguro, lea detalladamente este manual y el manual de instalaciéon de la unidad interior
antes de instalar la unidad de aire acondicionado. El idioma original del documento es el inglés. Las versiones en
los demas idiomas son traducciones del original.

MANUALE DI INSTALLAZIONE [ PER L'INSTALLATORE |

Per un uso sicuro e corretto, leggere attentamente il presente manuale ed il manuale d’'installazione dell’'unita
interna prima di installare il condizionatore d’aria. Il testo originale & redatto in lingua Inglese. Le altre versioni
linguistiche rappresentano traduzioni dell’originale.

EMXEIPIAIO OAHIIQN EFKATAZTASH. [maioimoi e o]

Mo ocwoTh Kal ac@aAr) xprion, d1aBdaoTe TTPOCEKTIKA AUTO TO £yXEIPIOIO KABWG Kal TO £yXEIPIBIO EyKATAOTACNG EAAnvikd
TNG EOWTEPIKAG HOVADAG, TTPOTOU £YKATACTHOETE T HOVAdA Tou KAIMATIOTIKOU. H yAwooa Tou TTpwTOoTUTIOU
gival N ayyAikr). O1 ekd60€eIg GAAWV YAWOOWV gival HETAPPATEIG TOU TTPWTOTUTTOU.

MANUAL DE INSTALACAO [ PARA O INSTALADOR |

Para uma utilizagéo segura e correcta, leia atentamente este manual e o manual de instalagado da unidade Portugués
interior antes de instalar o aparelho de ar condicionado. O idioma original € o inglés. As versdes em outros
idiomas sé&o tradugdes do idioma original.

INSTALLATIONSMANUAL [_TIL INSTALLAT@REN |

Lees af sikkerhedshensyn denne manual samt manualen til installation af indendgrsenheden grundigt, for du
installerer klimaanlaegget. Engelsk er originalen. De andre sprogversioner er oversaettelser af originalen.

INSTALLATIONSMANUAL [ FOR INSTALLATOREN |

Las bruksanvisningen och inomhusenhetens installationshandbok noga innan luftkonditioneringen installeras Svenska
sa att den anvands pa ett sakert och korrekt satt. Engelska ar originalspraket. De Ovriga sprakversionerna ar
Oversattningar av originalet.

MONTAJ ELKITABI [ MONTORIGIN |

Emniyetli ve dogru kullanim igin, klima cihazini monte etmeden 6nce bu kilavuzu ve i¢ Unite montaj kilavuzunu Tiirkge
tamamiyla okuyun. Asli Ingilizce’dir. Diger dillerdeki surimler ashnin gevirisidir.

PYKOBOACTBO NO YCTAHOBKE [ BNAA YCTAHOBUTENSA |

Ons obecneyeHuns GesonacHoi 1 Hagnexatlei akcnyaTaumy BHUIMaTENbHO NPOYTUTE AaHHOE PYKOBOACTBO Pycckumn
1 PYKOBOACTBO MO YCTaHOBKE BHYTPEHHero npubopa nepes yCTaHOBKOW KOHAMLMOHEPA. F3bIKOM opuriHana
ABNSIETCA aHrnunckuin. Bepcun Ha apyrix si3blkax SBRASIOTCS NepeBOAOM OpuUrMHana.
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/\ caution:

* Do not vent R410A into the Atmosphere:

1. Safety precautions

» Before installing the unit, make sure you read all the “Safety precau-
tions”.

» Please report to or take consent by the supply authority before connec-
tion to the system.

» PUHZ-P-YHA is designed for commercial and light industrial applications.

AN Warning:
Describes precautions that must be observed to prevent danger of injury or
death to the user.

/\ caution:
Describes precautions that must be observed to prevent damage to the unit.

After installation work has been completed, explain the “Safety precautions,” use,
and maintenance of the unit to the customer according to the information in the
Operation Manual and perform the test run to ensure normal operation. Both the
Installation Manual and Operation Manual must be given to the user for keeping.
These manuals must be passed on to subsequent users.

@ : Indicates a part which must be grounded.

AN Warning:
Carefully read the labels affixed to the main unit.

AN Warning:

* The unit must not be installed by the user. Ask a dealer or an authorized
technician to install the unit. If the unit is installed incorrectly, water leak-
age, electric shock, or fire may result.

* For installation work, follow the instructions in the Installation Manual and
use tools and pipe components specifically made for use with R410A refrig-
erant. The R410A refrigerant in the HFC system is pressurized 1.6 times the
pressure of usual refrigerants. If pipe components not designed for R410A
refrigerant are used and the unit is not installed correctly, the pipes may
burst and cause damage or injuries. In addition, water leakage, electric
shock, or fire may resulit.

* The unit must be installed according to the instructions in order to minimize
the risk of damage from earthquakes, typhoons, or strong winds. An incor-
rectly installed unit may fall down and cause damage or injuries.

* The unit must be securely installed on a structure that can sustain its
weight. If the unit is mounted on an unstable structure, it may fall down and
cause damage or injuries.

« If the air conditioner is installed in a small room, measures must be taken to
prevent the refrigerant concentration in the room from exceeding the safety
limit in the event of refrigerant leakage. Consult a dealer regarding the ap-
propriate measures to prevent the allowable concentration from being ex-
ceeded. Should the refrigerant leak and cause the concentration limit to be
exceeded, hazards due to lack of oxygen in the room may result.

* Ventilate the room if refrigerant leaks during operation. If refrigerant comes
into contact with a flame, poisonous gases will be released.

* All electric work must be performed by a qualified technician according to
local regulations and the instructions given in this manual. The units must
be powered by dedicated power lines and the correct voltage and circuit
breakers must be used. Power lines with insufficient capacity or incorrect
electrical work may result in electric shock or fire.

¢ Use C1220 copper phosphorus, for copper and copper alloy seamless
pipes, to connect the refrigerant pipes. If the pipes are not connected cor-
rectly, the unit will not be properly grounded and electric shock may resulit.

* Use only specified cables for wiring. The wiring connections must be made
securely with no tension applied on the terminal connections. Also, never
splice the cables for wiring (unless otherwise indicated in this document).
Failure to observe these instructions may result in overheating or a fire.

* The terminal block cover panel of the outdoor unit must be firmly attached.
If the cover panel is mounted incorrectly and dust and moisture enter the
unit, electric shock or fire may resulit.

* When installing or relocating, or servicing the outdoor unit, use only the
specified refrigerant (R410A) to charge the refrigerant lines. Do not mix it
with any other refrigerant and do not allow air to remain in the lines.

If air is mixed with the refrigerant, then it can be the cause of abnormal high
pressure in the refrigerant line, and may result in an explosion and other
hazards.

The use of any refrigerant other than that specified for the system will cause
mechanical failure or system malfunction or unit breakdown. In the worst
case, this could lead to a serious impediment to securing product safety.

* Use only accessories authorized by Mitsubishi Electric and ask a dealer
or an authorized technician to install them. If accessories are incorrectly
installed, water leakage, electric shock, or fire may result.

* Do not alter the unit. Consult a dealer for repairs. If alterations or repairs are
not performed correctly, water leakage, electric shock, or fire may result.

¢ The user should never attempt to repair the unit or transfer it to another
location. If the unit is installed incorrectly, water leakage, electric shock, or
fire may result. If the air conditioner must be repaired or moved, ask a dealer
or an authorized technician.

* After installation has been completed, check for refrigerant leaks. If refriger-
ant leaks into the room and comes into contact with the flame of a heater or
portable cooking range, poisonous gases will be released.

1.1. Before installation

/\ caution:

* Do not use the unit in an unusual environment. If the air conditioner is in-
stalled in areas exposed to steam, volatile oil (including machine oil), or
sulfuric gas, areas exposed to high salt content such as the seaside, or
areas where the unit will be covered by snow, the performance can be sig-
nificantly reduced and the internal parts can be damaged.

* Do not install the unit where combustible gases may leak, be produced,
flow, or accumulate. If combustible gas accumulates around the unit, fire or
explosion may resulit.

¢ The outdoor unit produces condensation during the heating operation.
Make sure to provide drainage around the outdoor unit if such condensa-
tion is likely to cause damage.

* When installing the unit in a hospital or communications office, be prepared
for noise and electronic interference. Inverters, home appliances, high-
frequency medical equipment, and radio communications equipment can
cause the air conditioner to malfunction or breakdown. The air conditioner
may also affect medical equipment, disturbing medical care, and communi-
cations equipment, harming the screen display quality.

1.2. Before installation (relocation)

/N caution:

* Be extremely careful when transporting or installing the units. 2 or more
persons are needed to handle the unit, as it weighs 20 kg or more. Do not
grasp the packaging bands. Wear protective gloves to remove the unit from
the packaging and to move it, as you can injure your hands on the fins or
the edge of other parts.

* Be sure to safely dispose of the packaging materials. Packaging materials,
such as nails and other metal or wooden parts may cause stabs or other
injuries.

¢ The base and attachments of the outdoor unit must be periodically checked
for looseness, cracks or other damage. If such defects are left uncorrected,
the unit may fall down and cause damage or injuries.

* Do not clean the air conditioner unit with water. Electric shock may result.

* Tighten all flare nuts to specification using a torque wrench. If tightened too
much, the flare nut can break after an extended period and refrigerant can
leak out.



1. Safety precautions

1.3. Before electric work

/\ caution:

* Be sure to install circuit breakers. If not installed, electric shock may result.

* For the power lines, use standard cables of sufficient capacity. Otherwise,
a short circuit, overheating, or fire may result.

* When installing the power lines, do not apply tension to the cables. If the
connections are loosened, the cables can snap or break and overheating or
fire may result.

* Be sure to ground the unit. Do not connect the ground wire to gas or water

pipes, lighting rods, or telephone grounding lines. If the unit is not properly
grounded, electric shock may resulit.

¢ Use circuit breakers (ground fault interrupter, isolating switch (+B fuse),

and molded case circuit breaker) with the specified capacity. If the circuit
breaker capacity is larger than the specified capacity, breakdown or fire
may result.

1.4. Before starting the test run

/N Caution:

¢ Turn on the main power switch more than 12 hours before starting opera-
tion. Starting operation just after turning on the power switch can severely
damage the internal parts. Keep the main power switch turned on during the
operation season.

* Before starting operation, check that all panels, guards and other protective
parts are correctly installed. Rotating, hot, or high voltage parts can cause
injuries.

* Do not touch any switch with wet hands. Electric shock may resulit.

* Do not touch the refrigerant pipes with bare hands during operation. The
refrigerant pipes are hot or cold depending on the condition of the flowing
refrigerant. If you touch the pipes, burns or frostbite may result.

* After stopping operation, be sure to wait at least five minutes before turn-
ing off the main power switch. Otherwise, water leakage or breakdown may
result.

1.5. Using R410A refrigerant air conditioners

/\ caution:

* Use new refrigerant pipes.

Note the following if reusing existing pipes that carried R22 refrigerant.

- Be sure to clean the pipes and make sure that the insides of the pipes are clean.

- Replace the existing flare nuts and flare the flared sections again.

- Do not use thin pipes. (Refer to page 5)

¢ Use C1220 copper phosphorus, for copper and copper alloy seamless
pipes, to connect the refrigerant pipes. Make sure the insides of the pipes
are clean and do not contain any harmful contaminants such as sulfuric
compounds, oxidants, debris, or dust. Use pipes with the specified thick-
ness. (Refer to page 5)

* Store the pipes to be used during installation indoors and keep both ends
of the pipes sealed until just before brazing. (Leave elbow joints, etc. in
their packaging.) If dust, debris, or moisture enters the refrigerant lines, oil
deterioration or compressor breakdown may result.

* Use ester oil, ether oil, alkylbenzene oil (small amount) as the refrigeration
oil applied to the flared sections. If mineral oil is mixed in the refrigeration
oil, oil deterioration may resulit.

2. Installation location

* Do not use refrigerant other than R410A refrigerant. If another refrigerant is
used, the chlorine will cause the oil to deteriorate.

¢ Use a vacuum pump with a reverse flow check valve.
If the vacuum pump oil flows backward into the refrigerant lines, refrigerant
oil deterioration may resulit.

* Use the following tools specifically designed for use with R410A refrigerant.
The following tools are necessary to use R410A refrigerant. Contact your
nearest dealer for any questions.

Tools (for R410A)

Gauge manifold Flare tool

Charge hose Size adjustment gauge

Gas leak detector Vacuum pump adapter

Torque wrench Electronic refrigerant charging scale

* Be sure to use the correct tools. If dust, debris, or moisture enters the refrig-
erant lines, refrigeration oil deterioration may result.

* Do not use a charging cylinder. If a charging cylinder is used, the composi-
tion of the refrigerant will change and the efficiency will be lowered.

® P100-P140

(mm)

943 (1350)

7;6

2.1. Refrigerant pipe (Fig. 2-1)

P Check that the difference between the heights of the indoor and outdoor
units, the length of refrigerant pipe, and the number of bends in the pipe are
within the limits shown below.

@ Pipe length Height difference [© Number of bends
Models
(one way) (one way)
P100, P125, P140 Max. 50 m Max. 30 m Max. 15

« Height difference limitations are binding regardless of which unit, indoor or out-
door, is positioned higher.
© Indoor unit
® Outdoor unit

2.2. Choosing the outdoor unit installation location

« Avoid locations exposed to direct sunlight or other sources of heat.

« Select a location from which noise emitted by the unit will not inconvenience
neighbors.

« Select a location permitting easy wiring and pipe access to the power source and
indoor unit.

« Avoid locations where combustible gases may leak, be produced, flow, or accu-
mulate.

« Note that water may drain from the unit during operation.

« Select a level location that can bear the weight and vibration of the unit.

« Avoid locations where the unit can be covered by snow. In areas where heavy
snow fall is anticipated, special precautions such as raising the installation loca-
tion or installing a hood on the air intake must be taken to prevent the snow from
blocking the air intake or blowing directly against it. This can reduce the airflow
and a malfunction may resuilt.

« Avoid locations exposed to oil, steam, or sulfuric gas.

« Use the transportation handles of the outdoor unit to transport the unit. If the unit
is carried from the bottom, hands or fingers may be pinched.

2.3. Outline dimensions (Outdoor unit) (Fig. 2-2)
The figure in parenthesis is for P125, P140 models.




2. Installation location

Fig. 2-5

2.4. Ventilation and service space
2.4.1. Windy location installation
When installing the outdoor unit on a rooftop or other location unprotected from the
wind, situate the air outlet of the unit so that it is not directly exposed to strong winds.
Strong wind entering the air outlet may impede the normal airflow and a malfunction
may result.
The following shows three examples of precautions against strong winds.
@ Face the air outlet towards the nearest available wall about 50 cm away from the
wall. (Fig. 2-3)
@ Install an optional air guide if the unit is installed in a location where strong winds
from a typhoon, etc. may directly enter the air outlet. (Fig. 2-4)
@ Air outlet guide
@ Position the unit so that the air outlet blows perpendicularly to the seasonal wind
direction, if possible. (Fig. 2-5)
Wind direction

3. Installing the outdoor unit

2.4.2. When installing a single outdoor unit (Refer to the last page)
Minimum dimensions are as follows, except for Max., meaning Maximum dimen-
sions, indicated.
The figures in parentheses are for P125, P140 models.
Refer to the figures for each case.
@ Obstacles at rear only (Fig. 2-6)
@ Obstacles at rear and above only (Fig. 2-7)
® Obstacles at rear and sides only (Fig. 2-8)
@ Obstacles at front only (Fig. 2-9)
* When using an optional air outlet guide, the clearance for P125, P140 models is 500 mm or
more.
® Obstacles at front and rear only (Fig. 2-10)
*When using an optional air outlet guide, the clearance for P125, P140 models is 500 mm or
more.
® Obstacles at rear, sides, and above only (Fig. 2-11)
Do not install the optional air outlet guides for upward airflow.

2.4.3. When installing multiple outdoor units (Refer to the last page)
Leave 10 mm for P100-P140 space or more between the units.
@ Obstacles at rear only (Fig. 2-12)
@® Obstacles at rear and above only (Fig. 2-13)
No more than three units must be installed side by side. In addition, leave space as shown.
Do not install the optional air outlet guides for upward airflow.
® Obstacles at front only (Fig. 2-14)
* When using an optional air outlet guide, the clearance for P125. P140 models is 1000 mm
or more.
@ Obstacles at front and rear only (Fig. 2-15)
* When using an optional air outlet guide, the clearance for P125, P140 models is 1000 mm
or more.
® Single parallel unit arrangement (Fig. 2-16)
* When using an optional air outlet guide installed for upward airflow, the clearance is 500
(1000) mm or more.
® Multiple parallel unit arrangement (Fig. 2-17)
* When using an optional air outlet guide installed for upward airflow, the clearance is 1000
(1500) mm or more.
@ Stacked unit arrangement (Fig. 2-18)
The units can be stacked up to two units high.
No more than two stacked units must be installed side by side. In addition, leave space as
shown.
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+ Be sure to install the unit in a sturdy, level surface to prevent rattling noises during
peration. (Fig. 3-1)
<Foundation specifications>

Foundation bolt M10 (3/8")
Thickness of concrete 120 mm
Length of bolt 70 mm
Weight-bearing capacity 320 kg

+ Make sure that the length of the foundation bolt is within 30 mm of the bottom
surface of the base.

+ Secure the base of the unit firmly with four-M10 foundation bolts in sturdy loca-
tions.

Installing the outdoor unit

» Do not block the vent. If the vent is blocked, operation will be hindered and break-
down may result.

« In addition to the unit base, use the installation holes on the back of the unit to
attach wires, etc., if necessary to install the unit. Use self-tapping screws (25 x 15
mm or less) and install on site.

AN Warning:

* The unit must be securely installed on a structure that can sustain its
weight. If the unit is mounted on an unstable structure, it may fall down and
cause damage or injuries.

¢ The unit must be installed according to the instructions in order to minimize
the risk of damage from earthquakes, typhoons, or strong winds. An incor-
rectly installed unit may fall down and cause damage or injuries.



4. Installing the refrigerant piping

90°+0.5°

® Flare cutting dimensions
Flare nut tightening torque

_ Fig. 4-1
® (Fig. 4-1)

Copper pipe O.D. Flare dimensions
(mm) A dimensions (mm)

26.35 8.7-9.1
29.52 12.8-13.2
212.7 16.2-16.6
215.88 19.3-19.7
219.05 23.6-24.0
(Fig. 4-1)

Copper pipe O.D. Flare nut O.D. Tightening torque
(mm) (mm) (N-m)
26.35 17 14 -18
26.35 22 34-42
29.52 22 34 -42
212.7 26 49 - 61
212.7 29 68 - 82
215.88 29 68 - 82
215.88 36 100 - 120
219.05 36 100 - 120

® Die

Copper pipe

4.1. Precautions for devices that use R410A refrigerant

* Refer to page 3 for precautions not included below on using air condition-
ers with R410A refrigerant.

* Use ester oil, ether oil, alkylbenzene oil (small amount) as the refrigeration
oil applied to the flared sections.

e Use C1220 copper phosphorus, for copper and copper alloy seamless
pipes, to connect the refrigerant pipes. Use refrigerant pipes with the thick-
nesses specified in the table to the below. Make sure the insides of the
pipes are clean and do not contain any harmful contaminants such as sul-
furic compounds, oxidants, debris, or dust.

VAN Warning:

When installing or relocating, or servicing the outdoor unit, use only the speci-
fied refrigerant (R410A) to charge the refrigerant lines. Do not mix it with any
other refrigerant and do not allow air to remain in the lines.

If air is mixed with the refrigerant, then it can be the cause of abnormal high
pressure in the refrigerant line, and may result in an explosion and other haz-
ards.

The use of any refrigerant other than that specified for the system will cause
mechanical failure or system malfunction or unit breakdown. In the worst
case, this could lead to a serious impediment to securing product safety.

P100-P140
Liquid pipe 29.52 thickness 0.8 mm
Gas pipe 215.88 thickness 1.0 mm

* Do not use pipes thinner than those specified above.

4.2. Connecting pipes (Fig. 4-1)

« When commercially available copper pipes are used, wrap liquid and gas pipes
with commercially available insulation materials (heat-resistant to 100°C or more,
thickness of 12 mm or more). Direct contact with the bare piping may result in
burns or frostbite.

« Be sure to separate thermal insulation for gas and liquid refrigerant pipes.

* The indoor parts of the drain pipe should be wrapped with polyethylene foam
insulation materials (specific gravity of 0.03, thickness of 9 mm or more).

< Apply thin layer of refrigerant oil to pipe and joint seating surface before tightening
flare nut. ®

« Use 2 wrenches to tighten piping connections.

« Use leak detector or soapy water to check for gas leaks after connections are
completed.

« Apply refrigerating machine oil over the entire flare seat surface. ©

« Use the flare nuts for the following pipe size. ©

P100-P140
Gas side Pipe size (mm) 215.88
Liquid side Pipe size (mm) 29.52

« When bending the pipes, be careful not to break them. Bend radius of 100 mm to
150 mm are sufficient.

« Make sure the pipes do not contact the compressor. Abnormal noise or vibration
may result.

@ Pipes must be connected starting from the indoor unit.
Flare nuts must be tightened with a torque wrench.

® Flare the liquid pipes and gas pipes and apply a thin layer of refrigeration oil (Ap-
plied on site).

* When usual pipe sealing is used, refer to Table 1 for flaring of R410A refrigerant
pipes.
The size adjustment gauge can be used to confirm A measurements.

Table 1 (Fig. 4-2)

Copper pipe O.D. A (mm)
(mm) Flare tool for R410A | Flare tool for R22-R407C
Clutch type
26.35 (1/4") 0-05 1.0-15
29.52 (3/8") 0-05 1.0-15
212.7 (1/2") 0-05 1.0-1.5
215.88 (5/8") 0-05 1.0-1.5
219.05 (3/4") 0-05 1.0-15




4. Installing the refrigerant piping

B p100-P140

® Front piping cover

Piping cover

© Stop valve

© Service panel

® Bend radius : 100 mm-150 mm

®
© ®
© ®
® N
®
®

©]

® Stop valve <Liquid side>
Stop valve <Gas side>
© Service port

© Open/Close section

® Local pipe
® Sealed, same way for gas side
© Pipe cover

Fig. 4-4

(1 )

@ Valve ® Double spanner section
Unit side (Do not apply a spanner other than to this section. Doing
© Cap so would cause coolant leaks.)

@® Seal section
(Seal the end of the heat insulation material at the pipe
connection section with whatever seal material you have
on hand so that water does not infiltrate the heat insula-
tion material.)

© Local pipe side
® Pipe cover

® Service port
® Wrench hole

* The figure to the left is an example only.
The stop valve shape, service port position,
etc., may vary according to the model.

* Turn section ® only.

(Do not further tighten sections ® and
together.)

© Charge hose
© Service port

Fig. 4-7

4.3. Refrigerant piping (Fig. 4-3)

B For P100-P140

Remove the service panel © (3 screws) and the front piping cover ® (2 screws) and

rear piping cover ® (2 screws).

@ Perform refrigerant piping connections for the indoor/outdoor unit when the out-
door unit’s stop valve is completely closed.

® Vacuum-purge air from the indoor unit and the connection piping.

@ After connecting the refrigerant pipes, check the connected pipes and the indoor
unit for gas leaks. (Refer to 4.4 Refrigerant pipe airtight testing method)

@ A high-performance vacuum pump is used at the stop valve service port to main-
tain a vacuum for an adequate time (at least 1 hour after reaching —101 kPa (5
Torr)) in order to vacuum dry the inside of the pipes. Always check the degree of
vacuum at the gauge manifold. If there is any moisture left in the pipe, the degree
of vacuum is sometimes not reached with short-time vacuum application.

After vacuum drying, completely open the stop valves (both liquid and gas) for the

outdoor unit. This completely links the indoor and outdoor refrigerant circuits.

« If the vacuum drying is inadequate, air and water vapor remain in the refriger-
ant circuits and can cause abnormal rise of high pressure, abnormal drop of
low pressure, deterioration of the refrigerant machine oil due to moisture, etc.

« If the stop valves are left closed and the unit is operated, the compressor and
control valves will be damaged.

» Use a leak detector or soapy water to check for gas leaks at the pipe connec-
tion sections of the outdoor unit.

» Do not use the refrigerant from the unit to purge air from the refrigerant lines.

< After the valve work is completed, tighten the valve caps to the correct torque:
20 to 25 N'm (200 to 250 kgf-cm).

Failure to replace and tighten the caps may result in refrigerant leakage. In
addition, do not damage the insides of the valve caps as they act as a seal to
prevent refrigerant leakage.

® Use sealant to seal the ends of the thermal insulation around the pipe connection
sections to prevent water from entering the thermal insulation.

4.4. Refrigerant pipe airtight testing method
(1)Connect the testing tools.
* Make sure the stop valves ® ® are closed and do not open them.
« Add pressure to the refrigerant lines through the service port © of the liquid
stop valve ®.
(2)Do not add pressure to the specified pressure all at once; add pressure little by
little.
@ Pressurize to 0.5 MPa (5 kgf/cm?G), wait 5 minutes, and make sure the pres-
sure does not decrease.
@ Pressurize to 1.5 MPa (15 kgf/lcm?G), wait 5 minutes, and make sure the pres-
sure does not decrease.
® Pressurize to 4.15 MPa (41.5 kgf/lcm?G) and measure the surrounding tem-
perature and refrigerant pressure.
(3)If the specified pressure holds for about one day and does not decrease, the pipes
have passed the test and there are no leaks.
« If the surrounding temperature changes by 1 °C, the pressure will change by
about 0.03 MPa (0.3 kgf/cm?G). Make the necessary corrections.
(4) If the pressure decreases in steps (2) or (3), there is a gas leak. Look for the
source of the gas leak.

4.5. Stop valve opening method

The stop valve opening method varies according to the outdoor unit model. Use the

appropriate method to open the stop valves.

(1)Gas side of P100-P140 (Fig. 4-5)

@ Remove the cap and turn the valve rod counterclockwise as far as it will go with
the use of a 5 mm hexagonal wrench. Stop turning when it hits the stopper.
(2 15.88: Approximately 13 revolutions)

@ Make sure that the stop valve is open completely and rotate the cap back to its
original position.

(2)Liquid side of P100-P140 (Fig. 4-6)

@ Remove the cap and turn the valve rod counterclockwise as far as it will go with
the use of a 4 mm hexagonal wrench. Stop turning when it hits the stopper.
(29.52: Approximately 10 revolutions)

® Make sure that the stop valve is open completely and rotate the cap back to its
original position.

Refrigerant pipes are protectively wrapped for P100-P140

» The pipes can be protectively wrapped up to a diameter of 290 before or after
connecting the pipes. Cut out the knockout in the pipe cover following the groove
and wrap the pipes.

Pipe inlet gap for P100-P140

+ Use putty or sealant to seal the pipe inlet around the pipes so that no gaps remain.
(If the gaps are not closed, noise may be emitted or water and dust will enter the
unit and breakdown may result.)

Precautions when using the charge valve (Fig. 4-7)
Do not tighten the service port too much when installing it, otherwise, the valve core

could be deformed and become loose, causing a gas leak.
After positioning section ® in the desired direction, turn section @ only and tighten it.
Do not further tighten sections ® and ® together after tightening section ®.

AN Warning:
When installing the unit, securely connect the refrigerant pipes before starting
the compressor.



4. Installing the refrigerant piping

4.6. Addition of refrigerant

Additional charging is not necessary if the pipe length does not exceed 20 m for * After charging the unit with refrigerant, note the added refrigerant amount on

P100 and 30 m for P125-P140. the service label (attached to the unit).
« If the pipe length is exceeded, charge the unit with additional R410A refrigerant Refer to the “1.5. Using R410A refrigerant air conditioners” for more informa-
according to the permitted pipe lengths in the following table. tion. . . . . . . . .
* When the unit is stopped, charge the unit with the additional refrigerant through « Be careful when mstalllngl multiple units. Connecting to_ an incorrect indoor gn|t
the liquid stop valve after the pipe extensions and indoor unit have been vacu- can lead to abnormally high pressure and have a serious effect on operation
umized. performance.
When the unit is operatingz a(de refrigerant .to the gas check valve using a Permitted Permitted Additional refrigerant charging amount
safety charger. Do not add liquid refrigerant directly to the check valve. Model pipe vertical
length difference 21-30m 31-40m 41-50m
P100 0.6 kg 1.2 kg 1.8 kg
P125, -50 m -30m
P140 - 0.6 kg 1.2 kg
4.7. For twin/triple combination
Refrigerant piping limitation of length, height difference are shown in the figure. (Fig.
4-8)
® Indoor unit
Outdoor unit
@ © Multi distribution pipe (option)
© Height difference (Indoor unit-Outdoor unit) Max. 30 m
® Height difference (Indoor unit-Indoor unit) Max. 1 m
c
©
A
B
C :I <20m
D
=
IB-C 1
P100-P140 : A+B+C(+D) < 50 m IB-D I :IS 8m
IC-DI
Fig. 4-8
5. Drainage piping work
Outdoor unit drainage pipe connection P100-P140
When drain piping is necessary, use the drain socket or the drain pan (option). Drain socket PAC-SG61DS-E
Drain pan PAC-SG64DP-E
6. Electrical work
6.1. Outdoor unit (Fig. 6-1, Fig. 6-2) B P100-P140 B P100-P140V

@ Remove the service panel.
@ Wire the cables referring to the Fig. 6-1 and the Fig. 6-2.

— ®
[
B P100-P140Y
@ Indoor unit
LEE Outdoor unit
© Remote controller
© Main switch (Breaker
= ® Earth ( ) oY Bavas 51 52 53
= T\© ek

For Power

Fig. 6-2

@® Earth terminal

Terminal block

© Clamp

© Service panel

® Wire the cables so that they do not
contact the center of the service
panel or the gas valve.

& Caution:
Be sure to install N-Line. Without N-Line, it could cause damage to unit.



6. Electrical work

6.2. Field electrical wiring

Outdoor unit model P100,125V P140V P100, 125, 140Y
" . . 3N~ (3 ph 4-wires),
Outdoor unit power supply ~IN (single), 50 Hz, 230 V ~IN (single), 50 Hz, 230 V 50 Hz, 400 V
Outdoor unit input capacity Main switch (Breaker) *1 32A 40 A 16 A
X & |Outdoor unit power supply 3 x Min. 4 3 x Min. 6 5 x Min. 1.5
.g § E Indoor unit-Outdoor unit *2 3 x 1.5 (Polar) 3 x 1.5 (Polar) 3 x 1.5 (Polar)
= Tﬁ/ Indoor unit-Outdoor unit earth 2 1% Min. 1.5 1xMin. 1.5 1xMin. 1.5
= @ _|Remote controller-Indoor unit *3 2 x 0.3 (Non-polar) 2 x 0.3 (Non-polar) 2 x 0.3 (Non-polar)
=) Outdoor unit L-N (single)
"% Outdoor unit L1-N, L2-N, L3-N (3 phase) AC230V AC230V AC230V
% Indoor unit-Outdoor unit $1-S2 *4 AC 230 V AC 230 V AC 230 V
L Indoor unit-Outdoor unit S2-S3 *4 DC24V DC24V DC 24V
o Remote controller-Indoor unit *4 DC12V DC12V DC12V

*1. A breaker with at least 3.0 mm contact separation in each poles shall be provided. Use earth leakage breaker (NV).

Make sure that the current leakage breaker is one compatible with higher harmonics.

Always use a current leakage breaker that is compatible with higher harmonics as this unit is equipped with an inverter.

The use of an inadequate breaker can cause the incorrect operation of inverter.
*2.Max. 45 m

If 2.5 mm? used, Max. 50 m

If 2.5 mm? used and S3 separated, Max. 80 m
*3. The 10 m wire is attached in the remote controller accessory.
*4. The figures are NOT always against the ground.

S3 terminal has DC 24 V against S2 terminal. However between S3 and S1, these terminals are NOT electrically insulated by the transformer or other device.

Notes: 1. Wiring size must comply with the applicable local and national code.

2. Power supply cords and Indoor/Outdoor unit connecting cords shall not be lighter than polychloroprene sheathed flexible cord. (Design 60245 IEC 57)

3. Install an earth longer than other cables.

Power supply

Isolator 3 pole isolator
S1 S1
A-Control | A-Control
Outdoor Unit S2 : S2 Indoor Unit
S3 1 S3

N Warning:

In case of A-control wiring, there is high voltage potential on the S3 terminal caused by electrical circuit design that has no electrical insulation between power
line and communication signal line. Therefore, please turn off the main power supply when servicing. And do not touch the S1, S2, S3 terminals when the power
is energized. If isolator should be used between indoor unit and outdoor unit, please use 3-pole type.

l Never splice the power cable or the indoor-outdoor connection cable, otherwise it may result in a smoke, a fire or communication failure.

7. Test run

7.1. Before test run

» After completing installation and the wiring and piping of the indoor and
outdoor units, check for refrigerant leakage, looseness in the power supply
or control wiring, wrong polarity, and no disconnection of one phase in the
supply.

» Use a 500-volt megohmmeter to check that the resistance between the pow-
er supply terminals and ground is at least 1 MQ.

» Do not carry out this test on the control wiring (low voltage circuit) termi-
nals.

AN Warning:

Do not use the air conditioner if the insulation resistance is less than 1 MQ.

Insulation resistance

After installation or after the power source to the unit has been cut for an extended

period, the insulation resistance will drop below 1 MQ due to refrigerant accumulat-

ing in the compressor. This is not a malfunction. Perform the following procedures.

1. Remove the wires from the compressor and measure the insulation resistance of
the compressor.

2. If the insulation resistance is below 1 MQ, the compressor is faulty or the resist-
ance dropped due the accumulation of refrigerant in the compressor.

3. After connecting the wires to the compressor, the compressor will start to warm
up after power is supplied. After supplying power for the times indicated below,
measure the insulation resistance again.

« The insulation resistance drops due to accumulation of refrigerant in the com-
pressor. The resistance will rise above 1 MQ after the compressor is warmed
up for 4 hours.

(The time necessary to warm up the compressor varies according to atmos-
pheric conditions and refrigerant accumulation.)

* To operate the compressor with refrigerant accumulated in the compressor,
the compressor must be warmed up at least 12 hours to prevent breakdown.

4. If the insulation resistance rises above 1 MQ, the compressor is not faulty.

/\ caution:

¢ The compressor will not operate unless the power supply phase connection
is correct.

¢ Turn on the power at least 12 hours before starting operation.

- Starting operation immediately after turning on the main power switch can result
in severe damage to internal parts. Keep the power switch turned on during the
operational season.

» The followings must be checked as well.

» The outdoor unit is not faulty. LED1 and LED2 on the control board of the outdoor
unit flash when the outdoor unit is faulty.
Both the gas and liquid stop valves are completely open.
A protective sheet covers the surface of the DIP switch panel on the control board
of the outdoor unit. Remove the protective sheet to operate the DIP switches eas-
ily.

7.2. Test run
7.2.1. Using SW4 in outdoor unit

SWa-1__| ON Cooling operation
SW4-2 OFF

SWa-1__{ ON Heating operation
SW4-2 ON

* After performing the test run, set SW4-1 to OFF.

« After power is supplied, a small clicking noise may be heard from the inside of the
outdoor unit. The electronic expansion valve is opening and closing. The unit is
not faulty.

8

+ A few seconds after the compressor starts, a clanging noise may be heard from
the inside of the outdoor unit. The noise is coming from the check valve due to the
small difference in pressure in the pipes. The unit is not faulty.

The test run operation mode cannot be changed by DIP switch SW4-2 during

the test run. (To change the test run operation mode during the test run, stop

the test run by DIP switch SW4-1. After changing the test run operation mode,
resume the test run by switch SW4-1.)

7.2.2. Using remote controller
Refer to the indoor unit installation manual.



8. Special functions

® e . o ©
| L aRed! ®
| A Brown|| !
Lﬁwg @ Fig. 8-1
L,,S,VY1,,,,J L CNDM
®

@ Circuit diagram example (low noise mode) © Outdoor unit control board

8.1. Low noise mode (on-site modification) (Fig. 8-1)

By performing the following modification, operation noise of the outdoor unit can be

reduced by about 3-4 dB.

The low noise mode will be activated when a commercially available timer or the

contact input of an ON/OFF switch is added to the CNDM connector (option) on the

control board of the outdoor unit.

» The ability varies according to the outdoor temperature and conditions, etc.

@ Complete the circuit as shown when using the external input adapter
(PAC-SC36NA-E). (Option)

® SW1 ON: Low noise mode

On-site arrangement ® Max. 10 m X
© External inpu?adapter (PAC-SC36NA-E) SW1 OFF: Normal operation
® © ©® 8.2. Demand function (on-site modification) (Fig. 8-2)

Frmmmmmme ! (( "””éeidﬂ . By performing the following modification, energy consumption can be reduced to
| ! T Brown©)| | © . 0-100% of the normal consumption.
| . ( | OWO : ) Flg. 8-2 The demand function will be activated when a commercially available timer or the
| oswe ' | © ! contact input of an ON/OFF switch is added to the CNDM connector (option) on the
Lo~ L CNDM control board of the outdoor unit.

® Circuit diagram example (Demand function)
On-site arrangement

© External input adapter (PAC-SC36NA-E)
© Outdoor unit control board
® Max. 10 m

@ Complete the circuit as shown when using the external input adapter
(PAC-SC36NA-E). (Option)

® By setting SW7-1 and SW7-2 on the control board of the outdoor unit, the energy
consumption (compared to the normal consumption) can be limited as shown
below.

SW7-1 SW7-2 Energy consumption (SW2 ON)
OFF OFF 0% (Stop)
ON OFF 50%
OFF ON 75%

8.3. Refrigerant collecting (pump down)

Perform the following procedures to collect the refrigerant when moving the indoor

unit or the outdoor unit.

@ Supply power (circuit breaker).

* When power is supplied, make sure that “CENTRALLY CONTROLLED” is not
displayed on the remote controller. If “CENTRALLY CONTROLLED” is dis-
played, the refrigerant collecting (pump down) cannot be completed normally.
Start-up of the indoor-outdoor communication takes about 3 minutes after the
power (circuit breaker) is turned on. Start the pump-down operation 3 to 4
minutes after the power (circuit breaker) is turned ON.

@ After the liquid stop valve is closed, set the SWP switch on the control board of
the outdoor unit to ON. The compressor (outdoor unit) and ventilators (indoor and
outdoor units) start operating and refrigerant collecting operation begins. LED1
and LED2 on the control board of the outdoor unit are lit.

* Only set the SWP switch (push-button type) to ON if the unit is stopped. How-
ever, even if the unit is stopped and the SWP switch is set to ON less than 3
minutes after the compressor stops, the refrigerant collecting operation cannot
be performed. Wait until compressor has been stopped for 3 minutes and then
set the SWP switch to ON again.

9. System control (Fig. 9-1)

® Because the unit automatically stops in about 2 to 3 minutes when the refrigerant
collecting operation is completed (LED1 off, LED2 lit), be sure to quickly close the
gas stop valve. If LED1 is lit and LED2 is off and the outdoor unit is stopped, refrig-
erant collection is not properly performed. Open the liquid stop valve completely,
and then repeat step @ after 3 minutes have passed.

* I the refrigerant collecting operation has been completed normally (LED1 off,
LED?2 lit), the unit will remain stopped until the power supply is turned off.

@ Turn off the power supply (circuit breaker).

* Note that when the extension piping is very long with large refrigerant amount,
it may not be possible to perform a pump-down operation. When performing
the pump-down operation, make sure that the low pressure is lowered to near
0 MPa (gauge).

VAN Warning:
When pumping down the refrigerant, stop the compressor before disconnect-
ing the refrigerant pipes. The compressor may burst if air etc. get into it.

® SW1-3~6 ON ® Outdoor unit
OFF Indoor unit
3 4 5 6 © Master remote controller
© Subordinate remote controller
®sSw1-3~6 ON ® Standard 1:1 (Refrigerant address = 00)
OFF ® Simultaneous twin (Refrigerant address = 01)
© Simultaneous triple (Refrigerant address = 02)
3 4 5 6

®sSW1-3~6  QON
OFF

*

Set the refrigerant address using the DIP switch of the outdoor unit.

® Wiring from the Remote Control

This wire is connected to TB5 (terminal board for remote controller) of the indoor
unit (non-polar).

® When a Different Refrigerant System Grouping is Used.

Up to 16 refrigerant systems can be controlled as one group using the slim MA
remote controller.

Note:
In single refrigerant system (twin/triple), there is no need of wiring @.

SWi Functi Operation according to switch setting
Function table unction ON OFF
1 Compulsory
<SW1> defrosting Start Normal
SWi1 2 Error history Clear Normal
function clear
settings 3 Refrigerant| Settings for outdoor unit addresses
9 4 system ad-|0to 15
5 dress setting
6




10. Serial number

m The serial number is indicated on the SPEC NAME PLATE.

L] HiRNNN

Sequential number for each unit: 00001-99999

Month of manufacture: A (1), B (2), C (3), D (4), E (5), F (6), G (7), H (8), J (9), K (10), L (11), M (12)

Year of manufacture (western calendar) : 2014 — 4, 2015 — 5

10
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AN OCTOpPOXHO:
* He BbinyckainTe R410A B atmMmocdbepy:

1. Mepbl NpefoOCTOPOXKHOCTU

» [lo yctaHOBKM npubopa y6eauTtechb, 4To Bbl npounu Bce “Mepbl npeno-
CTOPOXHOCTU”.

» MoxanyincTta, NPOKOHCYNbLTUPYNTECH C OpraHamMu 3reKTPOoCHabxeHus Ao
NOAKMIOYEHUs1 CUCTEMBI.

» PUHZ-P-YHA npepHa3Ha4yeH Ansi KOMMepPYeCcKoro UCnosib30BaHUA U uUc-
NoNb30BaHUsA B NIErKON NPOMbILLIIEHHOCTHU.

AN Mpeaynpexaexue:
OnucbiBaeT Mepbl NPeAOCTOPOXHOCTU, HeOGXoAUMbIE ANs NpeAoTBpaLleHUs
nony4eHus TpaBMbl UNK rn6enun nonb3oBartens.

VAN OCTOpPOXHO:
OnucbIBaeT Mepbl NPeAOCTOPOXHOCTU, Heo6XoAUMbIE AN NPeAoTBPaLLEeHUs
noBpexaeHUs npubopa.

[Mocrne OKoHYaHUSI YCTaHOBOYHbIX PaBoT MPOMHCTPYKTUPYITE MOMb30BaTENs OTHOCUTENBHO
npaBun aKCrTyaTauum 1 obecryvBaHvst annapara, a Takke 03HakoMbTe C pasaeriom “Mepbl
NpenoCTOPOXHOCTU™ B COOTBETCTBUM C MHCDOpMaLvel, NpyBeaeHHO B PykoBOACTBE MO 1c-
NOMb30BaHMIO anrnapara, W BbIMOHUTE TECTOBbIA MPOrOH annaparta Ars Toro, Ytobbl yoe-
[OUTBCA, YTO OH paboTaeT HopmarbHo. OBsi3aTenbHO nepeaaniTe NoNb30BaTENtO Ha XpaHeHNe
ak3emMnnApbLl PykoBoacTBa Mo ycTaHoBke 1 PykoBoAcTBa o akcrnyataumm. 3tm PykosoacTsa
[0MKHbI BbITb NepeAaHb v MocrieaytoLLMM NOMb3oBaTENsIM AaHHOTO nprbopa.

@ : YkasbiBaeT, 4To OaHHasa 4acTb OOJDKHA ObITb 3a3emMneHa.

AN MpeaynpexaeHue:
BHMMaTenbHO NPoYTUTE TEKCT HAa 3TUKETKaxX rmaBHOro npnéopa.

/N Npepynpexaenne:

* [puGop He AomkeH ycTaHaBNMBaTLCSA Nonb3oBarenem. [ina BbINONHEHUA ycTa-
HOBKM npubopa obpaTtutech K aunepy unm cepTudMLMPOBaHHOMY TEXHUYECKO-
My cneumanucTy. HenpaBunbHas ycraHoBKa annaparta MoXeT nNoBrneYb 3a cobon
NpoTeyKy BOAbI, yAap 3MeKTPUYECKUM TOKOM UK BO3HUKHOBEHWE NoXapa.

« [lpu ycTaHOBOYHBIX paboTax crieayiTe MHCTPYKLUUsiM B PykoBoAcTBe no ycra-
HoBKe. Mcnonb3yiTe MHCTPYMEHTLI U AeTanu Tpy6onposBoaos, cneuyanbHO
npeAaHasHayYeHHbIe ANs UCMONb30BaHUA ¢ xnagareHTom mapku R410A. Xnapa-
reHT R410A B HFC-cucteme Haxogutcs noa AaBreHuem B 1,6 pasa 6onbLumm,
YeM AaBrieHne, co3gaBaemMoe Mpu UCNONb30BaHUM OObIYHbLIX XIlafareHToB.
Ecnu koMNoHeHTbI TPYyGONPOBOAOB He NpeaHa3HayYeHbl ANsi MICNONb30BaHUA
c xnapgareHTom R410A, 1 annapart ycTaHOBNeH HenpaBwuNbHO, TPY6bl MoryT
JIONMHYTb U NPUYUHUTBL MOBpPEXAEHWe UNu HaHecTu TpaBMmy. Kpome Toro, ato
MOXEeT NPUBECTU K yTe4Ke BOAbl, NOPaXEHUIO INEeKTPUYECKMM TOKOM UK BO3-
HUKHOBEHUIO Noxapa.

¢ [punbop AomkeH ObITb YCTAHOBIEH COrMAacHO MHCTPYKLUSIM, YTOGbI CBECTH K
MWHUMYMY PUCK NOBPEXAEHUSI OT 3eMIIeTPSCEHUIA, TaldpyHOB UNU CUNbHbIX
nopbIBOB BeTpa. HenpaBUNbHO yCTaHOBMEHHbLIN NPUGOP MOXET ynacTb U
NPUYUHUTBL NOBPEXAEHUE UITN HAHECTU TPaBMYy.

¢ [pubop AomkeH GbITb YCTaHOBMEH Ha KOHCTPYKLMKN, COCOGHON BblaepXaTb
ero Bec. lMpu6Gop, yCTaHOBMNEHHbIN Ha HEYyCTOWYMBON KOHCTPYKLUKU, MOXET
ynacTb ¥ NPUYMHUATL NOBPEXAEHNE UMK HAHECTN TPaBMy.

¢ Ecnu koHAMUMOHeEp ycTaHOBMNEH B HeOOMbLIOM nomeLleHUU, Heo6xoaumo
NPUHATbL Mepbl ANs NpeAoTBPaLLEeHUsi KOHLEHTPALIMM XnaaareHTa cBbille 6e3-
onacHbIX NpeAenoB B criyyae yTe4yku xnagareHTta. [poKoHCynbTUpynTeCh y
Aunepa OTHOCUTENbLHO COOTBETCTBYIOLMX Mep, NpeAoTBpaLlalomX NpeBbi-
LUeHWe AoNYCTUMOM KOHLEHTpauun. B cnyyae yTeuku xnapgareHTa v npeBbille-
HUM AONYCTUMOW €ro KOHLIEHTPALIMM U3-3a HEXBATKWU KUCIOPoAa B MOMELLEHUN
MOXEeT NPOM3OWTU HECHACTHbIN Cryyvaun.

« Ecnu Bo Bpemsi pa6oTbl npu6opa npounsolurna yTevka xnagareHta, npoBeTpu-
Te nomelleHue. MNMpn KOHTaKTe xnajareHTa ¢ nnaMeHeM obpasyloTcs AA0BU-
Tble rasbl.

* Bce anekTpopaboTbl AOMKHbI BbINOMHATLCA KBanM@ULUMPOBaHHbIM TEXHM-
YECKUM CMeLManucToM B COOTBETCTBMU C MECTHBIMU NPaBUIIaMn U UHCTPYK-
uMsAAMK, NpuBeAeHHbLIMM B AaHHOM PykoBoacTtse. Mpu6opbl AOMKHbI GbITh
NOAKMIYEHbI K cneuuanbHO BbiAeneHHbIM NUHUSAM 3MEeKTPONUTaHUsl ¢ co-
OTBETCTBYIOLMM HanpsXkeHMeM 4Yepe3 aBTOMaTu4yeckue BblkntoyaTenun. Uc-
nonb3oBaHWe NIMHWI 3NEeKTPONUTAHWUA HeA0CTaTOYHOW MOLLHOCTU MU Henpa-
BUINbHO NPOBeAEHHbIX JIMHUI MOXET NPMBECTU K MOPAXEHUIO INEKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM MITM BO3HMKHOBEHUIO NoXapa.

AnA coeAuHeHUA MeAHbIX UMM MeAHOCMaBHbIX GecloBHbLIX TPY6, NpeaHa-
3Ha4YeHHbIX ANA XfagareHTa, ucrnonb3ynte meaHbii c¢ocdop C1220. Ecnun
Tpy6bl coeanHeHbl HenpaBUnbHO, NPMGop He GyadeT AOMKHLIM o6pa3om 3a-
3eMIieH, YTO MOXET NPUBECTU K MOPaXEHUIO ANeKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.
Wcnonb3yiTe ana NnpoBoAKK ykasaHHble kabenu. YoeauTech, 4To kabenu Hagex-
HO COeANHEHbI, a OKOHEYHbIe COeANHEHUs He HaTsIHYTbI. Hukoraa He coeauHsiiTe
kabenu BHaxnecT (ecnn MHOe He yKa3aHo B NpuraraeMou AoKymeHTaumm). Heco-
6nioaeHne 3TUX MHCTPYKLMIA MOXET NPUBECTM K NeperpeBy Unv BO3ropaHuio.
Kpbiwka HapyxHoro npu6opa AomkHa 6bITb HaAeXHO NPUCOeAMHEHa K Npu-
6opy. Ecnu Kkpbilka ycTaHOBNEeHa HenpaBunbHO, B NPUGOP MOryT nonacTb
NbiNb 1 Bara, Y70 MOXeT NPUBECTU K NOPaXKEHMIO INEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM Unu
BO3HUKHOBEHUIO NoXxapa.

Mpu ycTaHoBKe, nepemMelLeHU UNU CEePBUCHOM OGCIYXVWBaHUM HaPYXXHOTO
6noka ucnonb3ynTe TONbKO yKa3aHHbIN xnapareHT (R410A) ans 3anpaBkun
TpyGonpoBoaoB xnaaareHTa. He cmelunBaiTe ero HM ¢ kKakum Apyrum xmnapa-
reHTOM U He AonycKaiTe HanNMuMA Bo3adyxa B TpyGonpoBoaax.

Hanuume Bo3ayxa B TpyGonpoBogax MOXeT Bbi3biBaTb CKaukv AaBneHus, B
pe3ynbTaTe KOTOPbIX MOXET NPOM30ITU B3PbIB UMK ApYyryue NoBpeXaeHUs.
Wcnonb3oBaHue nio6oro xnagareHTa, OTIIMYHOrO OT YKa3aHHOro Ansi 3Toi cu-
CTeMbl, BbI30OBET MexaHM4eckoe nospexaeHve, cbon B paboTe cucTembl, Unu
BbIXO/A YCTPOMCTBA U3 cTposi. B Hauxyawem cnyyae, 3To MOXeT NOCAYXUTb ce-
pbe3Hou nperpagon k obecneyeHuo 6esonacHom paboTbl ITOro U3penus.
Wcnonb3yite TONbKO Te AOMNONMHUTENbHbIE MPUHAANEXHOCTU, Ha KOTopbie
mmeeTcA paspelueHue ot Mitsubishi Electric; ana nx ycraHoBku o6paTtutechb k
Aunepy Unu ynorHoOMo4YeHHOMY TeXHU4YeckoMy cneumanucty. HenpaBunbHas
yCTaHOBKa AOMONHUTENbHbIX NPUHAANEXHOCTEN MOXET NPMBECTU K NPoTeuke
BOAbl, NOPaXeHUIO ANeKTPUYECKMM TOKOM UM BO3HMKHOBEHUIO NoXapa.

He n3meHsinTe KOHCTpyKUMIO Nnpubopa. NMpu Heo6xoaMMOCTH peMoHTa o6paTu-
Techb K Aunepy. Ecnvm nameHeHus nunu peMoHT BbINOMNHEHbI HENPaBUIbLHO, 3TO
MOXeT NPUBECTU K NpoTeyke BoAbl, yAapy 3MeKTPUYeCKUM TOKOM U BO3HUK-
HOBEHUIO Noxapa.

Monb3oBaTento He cnegyeT NbITaTbCA PEMOHTMPOBaTbL NpUGop MM nepeme-
WaTb ero Ha apyroe mecto. Ecnu npuéop yctaHoBrneH HenpaBUibHO, 3TO MOXET
NPUBECTM K yTeuke BOAbI, yAAPY 3MEKTPUHECKUM TOKOM UNU BO3HMKHOBEHMIO
noxapa. Ecnn Heo6xoanMo OTPEeMOHTMPOBaTL MM NEPEMECTUTL KOHAWULIMOHEP,
obpaTutech K Aunepy Unu ynornHoMo4eHHOMY TeXHUYECKOMY CreLuanucTy.

Mo oKoH4YaHUM ycTaHOBKM y6eanTech B OTCYTCTBUM yTeUku XnaaareHTa. Ecnm xna-
[areHT NPOHMKHET B NOMeLLeH1e 1 NPoM30iAAET KOHTAKT ero ¢ nnameHem oGorpeBa-
Tens UNn NepeHoCHOro NULLEBOro HarpeBaTens, 06pa3yloTcA AAOBUTLIX ra3oB.

1.1. NMepen yctaHOBKOM

AN OCTOpPOXHO:

* He ucnonb3yiTte npMbop B HECTaHAAPTHOW OKpyXatollen cpege. YCTaHOBKa
KOHAMLIMOHEpa B MecTax, NoABepKeHHbIX BO3AEWCTBUIO Napa, neTy4nx macen
(BKNOYas MaLMHHOE MAcro) UMK CEPHUCTLIX UCMaPEeHUIA, MecTax C NoBbILEeH-
HOW KOHLEHTpauuen conu (Takux, kak 6eper Mopsi), Unu mecrax, rae npméop
OyneT 3acbinaH CHEroM, MOXET NPUMBECTU K 3HAYMTENIbHOMY CHWDKEHUIO 3dp-
heKTUBHOCTM paboThl NpUGOopPa MNM NOBPEXAEHMUIO ero BHYTPEHHUX YacTen.

¢ He yctraHaBnuBante npubop B mMecTax, rae BO3MOXHaA yTeyka, BOZHUKHOBE-
HUWe, NPUTOK NN HaKoMmeHue roproymnx rasos. Ecnu roprounii ras 6yaer Haka-
NnUBaTbLCA BOKPYT NpnGopa, 3T0 MOXEeT NPUBECTU K BO3HMKHOBEHUIO Noxapa
1Ny B3pbiBy.

Mpu ncnonb3oBaHWM pexnma oborpeBa Ha Hapy)XHOM npu6ope obpasyetcs
KoHAeHcaT. YoCcToBepbTeCh, YTO 06GecneyeH XOpoLIU ApeHax B paioHe Ha-
pyHoOro npubopa, ecnv 3TOT KOHAEHCAT MOXET NPUHECTU Kakon-nMbo Bpea.
Mpu MoHTaxe npubopa B 60MNbHULIE MU LIEHTPE CBA3W NPMMUTE BO BHUMaHWe
LIyMOBOE 1 3rIeKTPOHHOe Bo3aencTBMe. PaboTa Takux yCTPOMCTB, Kak MHBEp-
TOopbl, ObITOBble NPUGOPLI, BLICOKOYACTOTHOE MeOULMHCKoe oGopyaoBaHue
1 obopyaoBaHMe paaMOCBA3N MOXET Bbi3BaTb CO60M B pabGoTe KOHAULIMOHepa
unu ero nonomky. KoHavumoHep Takke MOXeT NOBNUATL Ha paboTy MeAULIMH-
cKoro o6opyaoBaHMA U MeAMLMHCKOe oGcnyXuBaHue, paboTy KOMMyHUKaLm-
OHHOro 060pyA0BaHMA, BbI3blBasi UCKaXKEHWE N300paXkeHUsi Ha Aucnnee.

1.2. NMepepn ycTaHOBKOM (NepemeLieHnem)

AN OCTOpPOXHO:

* Cobntopaiite 0cOGYI0 OCTOPOXKHOCTL NMPU TPAHCMOPTUPOBKE UMM YCTaHOBKE
npu6opoB. Mpn6op AoMKHbI NepeHOCUTb 2 Unn 6onee YernoBeka, MNOCKONbKY
OH BecuT He MeHee 20 kr. He nogHumaiiTe Nnpubop 3a ynakoBOYHbIE NEHThI.
anI n3Bne4vyeHnun anGopa U3 YyNakoBKU UN Npu ero nepemMeLleHUn ncnornb-
3yiTe 3alUTHbIE NepyaTkn, BO U3bexaHne TpaBMMPOBaHUS PYK O MIacTUHBbI
WU o Apyrue BbICTynatowme 4yacTtu.

* YTUnusupynTte ynakoBo4Hble€ MaTepuarbl Haanexalwmm oopa3omM. YnakoBoy-
Hble MaTepuansl, Takue, kKak rBO3au U Apyrue MeTannuyeckme Unv aepeBsH-
Hble YacTu, MOryT NOPaAHUTL UMW NPUYUHUTL ApYrue TpaBMbl.
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Heo6xoaumo nepuoanyeckn npomsBoauTb NPOBEPKY OCHOBHOIO Grnoka Ha-
pyXHOro npu6opa U ycTaHOBMEHHbIX HA HEM KOMMOHEHTOB Ha pa36onTaH-
HOCTb, Hanuuue TPelWWH Unu apyrux nospexaeHvun. Ecnu Takue gedpekTbl
OCTaBUTb HeucnpaBreHHbIMU, NPUGOP MOXET ynacTb U NPUYUHUTBL MOBPEX-
AeHWe UINN HaHeCcTn TpaBMmy.

He mowiTe koHANLMOHEP BOAOW. 3TO MOXET NPUBECTU K MOPAXKEHUIO INEKTPU-
YECKMM TOKOM.

3araruBaiiTe Bce XOMyTbl Ha Myd)Tax B COOTBETCTBMM CO cneuundmkaumamm,
ucrnonb3ys KoY C perynupyembiM ycunuem. CrIMILKOM CUIBHO 3aTsiHYTbIN
XOMYT MyhTbI NO NPOLLIECTBUMA HEKOTOPOrO BPEMEHN MOXET CNIOMAaTbCs, YTO
BbI3OBET YTeUKy XnapareHra.



1. Mepbl NpeaoOCTOPOXKHOCTU

1.3. MNepepn anekTpruyeckumm padorammu
OCTOPOXHO:

¢ O6GsAsaTensHO yCcTaHOBUTEe aBTOMaTU4eCkue BbiKno4vaTernu. B NPOTUBHOM CIy-
Yae BO3MOXHO MOPAXXEHUE 3NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

* Wcnonb3ynTte Ans 3aneKkTponpoBoAKW CTaHAAPTHbIE Kabenu, paccuymMTaHHble Ha
COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO MOLUHOCTb. B NpOoTMBHOM criyyae MOXeT NPOW3OWTU KO-
POTKOe 3aMblKaHue, neperpes Unu noxap.

¢ [lpn MoHTaxe kabenei NUTaHMA He NPUKNaAbIBaATe PacTArMBalOLMX YCUITUNA.
Ecnn coeavHeHUs HeHaaeXHbl, Kabenb MoxeTt OTCOeANHUTBLCA UIU nopBaTb-
CA, YTO MOXET NPUBECTYU K NeperpeBy UM BO3HUKHOBEHUIO Noxapa.

* Obsa3aTenbHO 3azeMnuTe npu6op. He npucoeanHsiTe NpoBoOA 3a3eMNeHNs K

rasoBbIM Unm BOAOMNPOBOAHLIM prﬁaM, rpoMooTBOAaM Unm TenedOHHbIM Nn-
HUAM 3a3eMrneHus. OTCyTCTBVIe Haanexakwiero 3asemMrieHnsaA MOXeT NPUBECTU K
NopaXXeHUo 3N1eKTPU4eCKUM TOKOM.

. MCHOHb:&yﬁTE aBTOMaTuU4eCKue BbiKnrovaTenu (HpepblBaTeﬂb YTe4KU TOKa Ha 3eMnio,

pasbeavHuTenb (NnaBkuil NpeAoxpaHuTens +B) 1 npegoxpaHuTens Kopnyca) ¢ yka-
3aHHbIM NpeaenbHLIM TokoM. Ecnin npeaenbHbI TOK aBTOMaTUYeCKOro BhiKovare-
ns 6onblue, YeM Heo6X0AUMO, MOXKET MPOM3OMTM NOMIOMKA UMK NOXap.

1.4. MNepen TeCTOBLIM NPOroHOM
OCTOpPOXHO:

* BkniovaiTe rmaBHbIW BbIKNioYaTenb NUTaHUA He no3gHee, YeM 3a 12 yacoB
A0 Hayana akcnnyaTtauuu. 3anyck npubopa cpa3y nocrne BKMOYEHUs BbIKIIO-
yaTens NUTaHUs MOXeT CepPbLe3HO NOBpPeAvUTb BHYTPeHHWe 4acTu. [epxute
rMaBHbIA BbIKNOYaTenb MUTaHUA BKIIOYEHHbIM B TeYeHMe BCEro BpemMeHu
pa6oTbl.

* [lepea Hayanom akcnnyaTauuu NpoBepbTe, YTO BCe NynbThbl, LUUTKN U Apyrue
3alMTHbIE YacTU NPaBUNbLHO YCTaHOBIEHbI. Bpawarowmecs, HarpeTbie unu
HaxoAsLwuecs NoA HanpsXXeHWeM 4acTy MOryT HaHeCTU TPaBMbl.

¢ He npukacaiTecb HY K KaKUM BbIKITHOUYaTeNsiM BNaXHbIMU pykaMu. ATO MOXeT
NPUBECTU K NOPAXEHUIO INEKTPUHECKUM TOKOM.

* He npukacaiitecb k Tpy6am c XnafaareHTOM rofibIMU pykamu Bo Bpemsi pa6o-

Thl npubopa. Tpy6bl ¢ xnagareHToMm nNpu paboTe Nnpubopa HarpesaroTCs UNn
OXNaXAalTCA B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT COCTOSIHUS LIMPKYNMPYHOLEro xnagareHTa.
MNMpukocHoBeHME K Tpy6am MOXKET MPUBECTU K OXKOTY U 0BGMOPOXKEHMIO.

* Mocne octaHoBKM Npubopa o6a3aTenibHO NOAOKAUTE NO KpalHel Mepe NATb

MUHYT NnepeA BbIKIMO4YeHWeM rmaBHOro BbiKnovarensa nuTaHus. B npotuBHOM
Cryyae BO3MOXHa nNpoTeyka BoAbl UM NOJIOMKa anGopa.

1.5. Ucnonb3oBaHue KOHAULMOHEPOB ¢ xrnapareHTom R410A

AN OCTOpPOXHO:

* WUcnonb3yite HOBLIe TPyGONpPoOBOALI XNaAareHTa.

Ecnu ncnonb3ytotcs cyuiectByolme Tpyobl, KOTOpble MPUMEHSININCH ANs Xna-
pareHTa R22, o6patute BHMMaHue Ha criegyioluee.

- OBa3aTensbHO ounCTUTE TPYObI 1 YGEAUTECH B TOM, YTO BHYTPEHHSIS YacTb Tpy6 un-
cras.

- 3ameHuTE XOMYTbl Ha MybTax 1 nepe3aTsHUTE COEANHEHHBIE CEKLIUN.

- He ncnonb3yiite ToHkWe TpyGbl. (CM. CTp. 94)

¢ [Ina coeAuHeHWUs MeAHbIX WU MeAHOCNNaBHbIX GecLOBHLIX TPY6, nNpeaHa-
3HauYeHHbIX AN XnagareHTa, ucnonb3ynrte meaHbii hoccop C1220. YoocTto-
BepbTeCh, YTO U3HYTPU TPYObl YNCTbI U He coaepXaT HUKaKMX BpeAHbIX 3a-
rPAASHUTENeN, TaKMX KaK COeAUHEHUA Cepbl, OKUCTUTENM, MENKUn Mycop Umnu
nbinb. cnonb3yite Tpy6bl ykazaHHON ToNwwHbI. (CMm. cTp. 94)

¢ XpaHuTte TpyGbl, NpeAHa3HaYeHHbIE ANsl YCTAHOBKM B 3aKPLITOM MOMELLEHUN,
3arnevyaTaHHbIMK, a Takke OCTaBbTe 3aneyaTaHHbIMU MX KOHL|bl; PacnakoBbl-
BalTe UX HeNnocpeAcTBEHHO nepen navkon. (OcTaBbTe KoneHvaTbie TPyGbI U
T.A. B ynakoBke.) Ecnu nbinb, Menkuii Mycop unu Bnara nonagyT B Tpy6onpo-
BOAbI XNajareHTa, MoOXXeT NPOU30MTM MopYa Macra UM NonomMkKa KOMnpecco-
pa.

* Mcnonb3yiiTe B Ka4eCcTBe Macria OXnaXaeHUs Ans NOKPbLITUSA COeANHUTENbHbIX
MydOT Macno CroXHoro Unm NpocToro achmpa unu ankMHGeH3on (B He6oMNbLLLOM
konuuecTBe). Ecnn B Macne oxnaxaeHusi NpucyTcTBYyeT MMHeparnbHoe macro,
MOXXeT NPOU3OMUTU Nopya Macna.

2. MecTo yCTaHOBKM

* WUcnonb3yinte Tonbko xnagareHT R410A. B cnyyae ucnonb3oBaHusA Apyroro
XnagareHTa Xrnop MoxeT UCMOPTUTb Macro.

* WUcnonb3yiTe BaKyyMHbIA HACOC C KOHTPOSbHLIM KlanaHoM o6paTHOro xoaa.
Ecnu mMacrno BakyyMHOro Hacoca noTe4éT o6paTHO B NIMHUM XajareHTa, 3To
MOXeT NPUBECTY K YXy/LLIEHUIO CBOMCTB Macrna XxnagareHTa.

* Wcnonb3yiiTe HWkenepeuucrieHHble MHCTPYMEHTbl, CheuuManbHO npeaHa-
3HaYeHHble Ans paboTkl ¢ xnagareHToM R410A. inA paboTbl ¢ xnagareHToM
R410A Heo6xooumbl criegytole UHCTPYMEHTbI. Mpy BO3HMKHOBEHWUM Kakux-
nu6o BonpocoB obpaTuTech K Grnvkainemy gunepy.

MHcTpymeHThl (ans R410A)

Ha6op wabnoHos VIHCTpYMEHT Ans 3aTskkm My T

LnaHr sapsgku Kanu6p perynuposaHus pasmepa

[leTekTop yTeyku rasa Azantep BakyyMHOro Hacoca

Kntoy ¢ perynupyembiM ycunmem NEKTPOHHbII U3MEPUTENb 3aPAAKY XNaaareHTa

* Wcnonb3yiiTe TONbLKO cneumanbHble MHCTPYMeHTbI. MonagaHue nbinu, Menko-
ro Mycopa unu Brniarv B TpyGonpoBoAb! XnagareHTa MoXeT NpMBECTU K nopye
Macria oxnaxaeHusl.

¢ He ucnonbayite ans 3apsaku 6annoH. icnonb3oBaHue 6annoHa ans 3apsa-
K1 NPUBeAET K MU3MEHEHUIO COCTaBa XS1aAareHTa v CHUXeH o 3 heKTMBHOCTH
paboTbl npubopa.

© - ®
®
//,

©

B p100-P140

943 (1350)

N
o

2.1. Tpy6bl xnapareHnTa (Fig. 2-1)

» Y6eagutech B TOM, 4TO Nepenaj BbICOTbI MeXAY BHYTPEHHUM U HApYXXHbIM Npu-
ﬁopaMM, ANlnHa pr6bl XnagareHta v 4ucrno n3rn6os B pr5€ He npeBbIWanT
YKasaHHbIX HUXXe npeaenos.

M ® AnuHa Tpy6bl Mepenan © Ywucno usrnbos
OReMM (B 0OHY CTOPOHY) BbICOTbI (B OQHY CTOPOHY)
P100, P125, P140 makc. 50 m makc. 30 m makc. 15

« CobniogeHre orpaHMYeHWin No nepenagy BbICOThbI ABNSETCH 06s13aTenbHbIM BHE 3a-
BMCVMMOCTW OT TOrO, Kakow Npubop, - BHYTPEHHWIA UM HApYXXHbIN - yCTaHaBNMBaeTCs
BblILLIE.
© BHyTpeHHwit npubop
® HapyxHblit npudop

2.2. Bbi6op MecTa yCTaHOBKU Hapy»Horo npmbopa

* He ycraHaBnuBaiiTe npudop B MecTax, NoABEPKEHHbIX BO3AEUCTBUIO MPSIMbIX COS-
HEYHbIX Nyyeii Unn Apyrux UCTOYHUKOB Harpesa.

* Bbibepute Takoe pasmelleHue, 4Tobbl WyM npu paboTte npubopa He Gecnokown
OKPYXaIOLLIWX.

* Bbibepute MecTo, ynobHoe Ans nposeaeHns kabenen 1 TpybonpoBoAoB K MCTOYHKY
NUTaHUSA 1 BHyTPEHHeMyY npnbopy.

* He ycraHaBenuBarite npuéop B MecTax, rae BO3MOXHa yTeuka, BO3HUKHOBEHWE, Npu-
TOK UINN HAKOMEHWNe roproymnx rasos.

+ [MpumunTe BO BHUMaHWE, YTO BO BpeMsi paboTbl npubopa 13 Hero MoXeT kanaTb BoAa.

* BblibepuTe MecTo, cnocobHoe BblaepxaTb Bec 1 Bubpaumio npubopa.

* He ycraHaBnuBaiite npmbop B MecTax, rae OH MOXeT ObITb 3ackinaH cHeroM. B Tex
pervioHax, rae BO3MOXHbI CUMbHble cHeronafbl, TpebyeTcs NpuHATL creumanbHble
Mepbl MPefOCTOPOXHOCTM (HanpUMep, pasMecTUTb MPUGOP MOBbILLE UM CMOHTUPO-
BaTb Ha BO3/yx03abOpHMKe KO3bIpek) C Lienbio NPeaoTBpaLLeHnst 3aKyrnopku Bo3ay-
X03aBOpHMKa CHEroM UM NpsiMOro BO3AENCTBUS BETpa. B npoTuBHOM cryyae BO3-
MOXHO YMeHbLLIEHVE NOTOKa BO3ayXa, YTO MOXET NPUBECTU K COOHO.

* He ycraHaBnuBaiiTe npuGop B MecTax, NOABEPXKEHHbIX BRVSIHWIO NMETy4nx Macen,
napa Wnm CepHUCTbIX UCMapeHWIA.

« [Ina TpaHCropTMPOBKM Hapy>KHOro npubopa MCronb3yiTe YeTbipe pPyyKku, pacrorno-
XeHHble Ha npubope cnesa, cnpasa, cnepeau u caagu. MNpu nepeHoce npubopa 3a
HUKHIOIO YaCTb MOXHO NPUAABUTL PYKU U NanbLbl.

2.3. KoHTypHbIe rabaputbl (HapyxHbi npubop) (Fig. 2-2)
Lindpbl B ckobkax oTHocATest kK mogenam P125, P140.
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Fig. 2-5

2.4. BeHTUNALMSA U cepBUCHOE NMPOCTPAHCTBO

2.4.1. YcTaHOBKa B MecTax, rie BO3MOX€EH CUITbHbIN BeTep
Mpy MoHTaxe HapyHOro npubopa Ha KpblLle Unu ApYyroM MecTe, He 3aLlWLLEHHOM OT
BETPa, PacrionoxuTe BEHTUNSLIMOHHYIO pelleTky npubopa Tak, 4Tobbl OHa He noasepra-
nach BO3AENCTBUIO CUMbHOMO BeTpa. CurbHbIV BeTep, AyoLLnii MPsiMo B BbIXOAHOE OT-
BEPCTVe, MOXET NPEeNnsiTCTBOBaTb HOPMaribHOMY NMOTOKY BO3/lyXa, YTO MOXeT NpUBECTU
Kk c6oto.
Hwxe npvBeaeHsbl Tpu npumepa cobriofeHUst Mep npefoCTOPOXHOCTU NMPOTUB CUMb-
Horo BeTpa.
@ Pacnonoxwute npubop Tak, 4Tobbl BbIXOAHOE OTBEPCTME BbINIO HAaNPaBIEHO Kk Camoit
61IM3KOW M3 AOCTYMHBIX CTEH Ha paccTosiHUM okoro 50 cM oT cTeHbl. (Fig. 2-3)
® YcTaHOBUTE [OMOMHUTENBHBIN BO3AYXOBOZ, €CNM NMPUBOp YCTAaHOBMEH B MECTe, rae
CUnbHbIV BeTep OT TaidyHa 1 T.4. MOXeT nonafaTb HEMOCPEACTBEHHO B BEHTUMNSALM-
OHHY'o peLléTky. (Fig. 2-4)
® Boagyxosog
@ Mo BO3MOXHOCTW pa3mecTuTe npubop Tak, YToObl BO3AyX U3 BLIXOAHONO OTBEPCTUS!
BblyBarcsi B HanpaBneHu, NeprneHavKynsapHOM K CE30HHOMY HarpaBieHuto BeTpa.
(Fig. 2-5)
Hanpaenehnve Betpa

3. YcTaHOBKa Hapy>XHoro npubopa

2.4.2. Tlpn ycTaHOBKE OAMHOYHOrO HapyxHoro npubopa (Cm. nocnen-
HIOHO CTP.)
MwuHUManbHble pa3mepbl BKIIOYAIOT, 3@ UCKITOYEHNEM ykadaHHbIX Makc., 3HaunT Mak-
cUMarnbHbIX pa3MepoB, crefytoLuvie pasmepbi.
Lincbpel B ckobkax oTHocaTes k mogensm P125, P140.
CM. COOTBETCTBYHOLLIME 3HAYEHWS! 4TS KAXAOrO Criyyasi.
@ OkpyxatoLe npeaMeThbl - Tornbko c3agm (Fig. 2-6)
® OkpyxatoLLme NpeaMeTbI - TOMNbKO c3aau 1 ceepxy (Fig. 2-7)
@ OxpyxatoLume npeameThbl - TONbKO C3aam U ¢ 6oKoBbIX CTOPOH (Fig. 2-8)
@ OkpyxatoLLme npeameTb - Tornbko cnepeau (Fig. 2-9)
* ﬂpVI MCNOSIb30BaHUM OOMOSTHUTENBbHOMO BbIXOAHOrO BO34yXOBOAA, PAaCCTOoAHWE OnA MO[JEHBVI
P125, P140 gomkHo 6biTb 500 Mm vnn Gonee.
® OxpyxatoLume npeameTbl - Tonbko crnepeam u caapu (Fig. 2-10)
* ﬂpm MCNoSib30BaHUM OOMOSMHUTENBHOMO BbIXO4HOrO BO34yXOBOAA, PAacCToAHMEe Ons MOIZleJ'IeIZ
P125, P140 nomkHo 6biTb 500 Mm unu Gonee.
® OkpyatoLLe NpeaMeTbI - TOMNbKO €3aau, C GOKOBLIX CTOPOH 1 ceepxy (Fig. 2-11)
*« He MCHOﬂbSyPITe AOoNOonHUTENbHbIE BO3AyXOBOAbI ANA BOCXOASLLEro NoToka Bo3ayxa.

2.4.3. Npun ycTaHOBKE HECKONbLKUX HapyXHbIX NpubopoB (CM. nocnen-
HIOIO CTP.)
Mexay npubopamm Heobxoammo ocTaeuTb 10 MM cBoGOAHOrO NpocTpaHcTaa Anst P100-
P140.
@ OkpyxatoLLme npeameTbl - Tonbko c3aau (Fig. 2-12)
@ OxpyxatoLume npeameThbl - Tonbko c3aay 1 ceepxy (Fig. 2-13)
* He cnegyert ycraHaenueath psifom Gonee Tpex npubopos. MpuGopbl AOMKHLI HAXOAUTLCS Ha
yKa3aHHOM pacCTOsHUM Apyr OT Apyra.
*« He I/ICI'IOI'IbSyVITe AO0NONHUTENbHbIE BO3A4YX0BOAbI A5 BOCXOASALLEro noToka Bo3ayxa.
® OkpyxatoLLme npeamMeTbl - Tonbko cnepeaym (Fig. 2-14)
* ﬂpVI MCNoSb30BaHUM OOMNONHUTENBHOrO BO3A4YXO0BOAA BbIXOAHOINO OTBEPCTUA, paccTtosaHue Ons
mopeneit P125, P140 gomkHo 6biTe 1000 mm nnm Gonee.
@ OxpyxatoLume npeameThbl - Tonbko crnepeam u caapu (Fig. 2-15)
* ﬂpm MCnosib3oBaHMUM AOMNONHUTENBHOrO BO34YX0BOAa BbIXOAHOMO OTBEPCTUA, pacctosHue Ans
mopeneit P125, P140 nomxHo 6biTe 1000 mm unm Gonee.
® PacnonoxeHue npubopoB B 0AVH ropu3oHTanbHbIi psg (Fig. 2-16)
* |-|pVI MCnonb30BaHUM OOMNONHUTENBHOMO BO34yXOBOAA BbIXOAHOIO OTBEPCTUA AN BOCXoAsLEero
noToKa Bo3AyXa, PaccTosiHve AormkHoO BbiTb 500 (1000) MM vnm GonbLue.
® PacnonoxeHune NpuGopoB B HECKOMBKO ropu3oHTanbHbIX psigoB (Fig. 2-17)
* Mpu MCnonb3oBaHWM [OMOSHUTENBLHOTO BO3AYXOBOAA BbIXOAHOIO OTBEPCTUS ArIsi BOCXOASILLETO
roToka BO3fyxa paccTosiHve [ormkHO 6biTe 1000 (1500) mm unm Gonee.
@ PacnonoxeHue NpuGopoB BepTvkanbHbIMK psigamm (Fig. 2-18)
*  MOXHO BepTMKarnbHO PacronioXuTb A0 ABYX NpYBopoB.
* Pspgom fomkHo BbiTe ycTaHOBMNEHO He Gornee AByx BepTukanbHbIX psfoB. Mprubopbl AomKHbI
HaxoauTbCs Ha yKa3aHHOM pacCTosAHUM Apyr OT Apyra.
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Makc. 30 gns P100-P140

B P100-P140
600 uH. 360 600 ‘
L L | ]
| ! INES
L 1
= =
Yol
Mun. 10| |75 175~
950
Fig. 3-1

94

» Ob6s3aTenbHo ycTaHaBnvBaiiTe Npubop Ha TBepaoW POBHO NOBEPXHOCTY AN Npe-
[OTBpaLLeHns ero apebedxaHnst Bo Bpems akcrinyatauum. (Fig. 3-1)

<TpeboBaHusi kK PyHOAMEHTY>

PyHAaMEHTHBIV BonT M10 (3/8")
TonwmHa 6eToHa 120 Mm
OnuHa 6onTta 70 mm
Hecyuasi cnoco6HocTb 320 kr

* Y6eagutechb B TOM, YTO pyHAAMEHTHbIV 60T B Npeaenax 30 MM OT HUXHEN NOBEpX-
HOCTU OCHOBaHWUSI.

* HapexHo npuvkpenuTe ocHoBaHWe nNpubopa C MOMOLLLIO YeTbipex dyHOAMEHTHbIX
6onToB M10 Kk TBEPAOV MOBEPXHOCTY.

YcTaHoBKa Hapy)Horo npuéopa

* He 6nokupyiite BeHTUNb. Ecnn BeHTUNb 3abnokmpoBaH, 310 6yaeT NpensTcTBoBaTh
paboTe, 4TO MOXET NPUBECTU K NOSOMKE.

* Kpome npeaycMOTpeHHbIX U3HaYarnbHO, UCTONb3yTe YyCTaHOBOYHbIE OTBEPCTUS B
3agHelt cTeHke Npubopa Anst NOACOeAVHEHUS NPOBOAOB W T.[., €CNW BO3HUKHET Ta-
Kast He06X0AMMOCTb. [1Ns yCTaHOBKM Ha MECTO UCTONb3YITE LLypyMbl-caMmopesbl (85
x He 6onee 15 mm).

AN Mpepynpexpexue:

* Mpubop pomkeH GbITb YCTAaHOBMNEH Ha KOHCTPYKLUKU, CNOCOGHOW BblAepXaTb
ero Bec. [puGop, ycTaHOBNEHHbIA HAa HEYCTOWYUBOW KOHCTPYKLMUM, MOXET
ynacTb U NPUYMHUTL NOBPEXAeHUe UM HaHeCTN TpaBMy.

¢ [pubop AomkeH GbITb YCTAHOBMEH COrMAcHO MHCTPYKLMAM, YTOObI CBECTU K
MUHUMYMY PUCK MOBPEXAEHUsI OT 3eMIeTPSCEHUIA, TalpyHOB MNKU CUTNBHBIX
nopbIBOB BeTpa. HenpaBunbHO yCTaHOBMEHHLIN NPUGOP MOXET ynacTb U
NPUYMHUTB NOBPEXAEHUe UMK HaHeCTU TPaBMy.
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90°+0,5°

@ PacTpy6HbIii CTbIK - pa3Mepbl
MOMEHT 3aTsKKM raviku pacTpybHoro ctblka

_ Fig. 4-1
® (Fig. 4-1)
MepnHas Tpy6a O.D. Pa3mepebl pacTtpyba,

(Mm) anametp A (mm)
26,35 8,7-9/1
29,52 12,8-13,2
12,7 16,2 - 16,6
215,88 19,3-19,7
219,05 23,6 - 24,0

(Fig. 4-1)

MepgHas Tpyba O.D. ["aiika pacTpy6Horo MOMEHT 3aTsixKM

(Mm) ctbika O.D. (Mm) (H-m)
26,35 17 14 -18
26,35 22 34-42
29,52 22 34-42
12,7 26 49 -61
12,7 29 68 - 82
215,88 29 68 - 82
215,88 36 100 - 120
219,05 36 100 - 120

® Matpybok
Mepnas Tpy6a

4.1. Mepbl NpeaoCcTOPOXHOCTU ANA YCTPOUCTB, B KOTO-

pbIX Ucnonb3yeTca xnagareHT mapku R410A

e Cwm. cTp. 92, Ha KOTOpPOW NpMBeAeHbI He NepeyvncrieHHble HUXKe Mepbl Npeao-
CTOPOXHOCTU OTHOCUTENbHO UCMOMb30BaHNA KOHAULIMOHEPOB C XrlajareH-
Tom R410A.

* Wcnonb3yiiTe B kayecTBe Macna oxnaxaeHWa Ans NoKpbITUA coeanHUTENb-
HbIX Myd)T Macrno CROXHOro Unu NpocToro acmpa Unu ankuHGeH3on (He-
6onbluoe KONM4YecTBo).

e [na coeAuHeHWA MeAHbIX UNN MeAHOCMMaBHbIX GeClIOBHLIX TPYO, npea-
Ha3HayeHHbIX AONA XnagareHTa, ucrnonb3yute MedHbii dpocchop C1220.
Ucnonb3yinte TpyObl ANA XnagareHTa COOTBETCTBYHOLWIEW TONMHbLI Ans
KaXkAaoro cny4as; 3HaueHUs TONWMHLI NpUBeAeHbI B Tabnuue Huxke. YaocTo-
BepbTECh, YTO U3HYTPU TPYObl YNCTbI U He coAepXaT HUKaKUX BpeAHbIX 3a-
rPA3HUTENEN, TaKUX, Kak COeAMHEHUSA CepPbl, OKUCIIUTENU, MEeNKUA MyCcOop Unun
nbinb.

A MpeaynpexaeHue:

Mpu ycTaHoBKe, nepemMelleHUM UMM CePBUCHOM OGCIYXMBAHMU HAPYXXHOro
6noka ucnonb3yinTe TONbLKO YKazaHHbIW xnagareHT (R410A) ana 3anpaBku Tpy-
6onpoBoaoB xnagareHTa. He cmeluvBanTe ero HU ¢ KakuM APYrum xnagareH-
TOM U He fonyckaiTe HanMuusA Bo3ayxa B TpyGonpoBogax.

Hanuuue Bo3ayxa B Tpy6onpoBoAax MOXeT Bbi3biBaTb CKaukv AaBreHUs, B pe-
3ynbTaTe KOTOPbIX MOXET MPOU3ONTU B3PbIB UMK ApYrue NoBPeXaAeHUs.
Wcnonb3oBaHue nto6oro xnagareHTa, OTIMYHOIO OT YKa3aHHOro AN 3TON cu-
cTeMbl, BbI30OBET MexaHU4eckoe noepexaeHue, c6on B paboTte cuctembl, Unu
BbIXOA YCTPOWCTBA U3 CTposi. B HauxyAwem criyyae, 3T0 MOXET NOCHYXUThb ce-
pbe3HoW nperpagon k obecneyeHuto 6esonacHon paboTbl 3TOro u3genus.

P100-P140
29,52 TonwwuHa 0,8 Mm
215,88 TonwumHa 1,0 mm

Tpy6a Ans Xuakoctu
Tpy6a ans rasa

* He ucnonbayiTte Tpy6bl 6onee TOHKME, YeM YKa3aHoO BhbilLe.

4 2. CoeguHenue Tpyb6 (Fig. 4-1)
Mpu ncnonb3oBaHWUM MedHbIX TPYD, UMetoLLMXCS B Mpoaaxe, obepHuTe Tpyobl ANs
KUAKOCTU U rasa MMELLMMICS B NPOAaXKe U30MSALMOHHBIMW MaTepuanamu (c Te-
nnosawymToii oT 100 °C nnu Bbiwe, TONLMHON He MeHee 12 MM). HenocpeacTBeH-
HbI1 KOHTaKT C HEN30NMPOBaHHbLIM TPYBONPOBOAOM MOXET NPUBECTM K OXOram Uim
06MOpPOXKEHMIO.

* Ob6s3aTenbHO ycTaHaBNMBanTe TEMMOBYIO M3ONALMIO OTAENBHO Ha TPYObI C raso-
06pasHbIM 1 KWUOKUM XTafareHToMm.

* BHyTpeHHsIA YacTb gpeHaxHon TpyObl AOMKHA BbiTb 06GEpHYTa B NeHOMonuaTune-
HOBBIV M30NUpYoLWWIA MaTepuan (yaenbHeivi Bec 0,03; TonwyHa 9 mm unmn 6onee).

* HaHecuTe TOHKWIA cnoii Macna xnafareHTa Ha KOHTaKTHYI0 MOBEPXHOCTb TPy6 u
CoeavHEHWI nepea TeMm, Kak 3aTarvBaTh raiky ¢ pnaHuem. @

* [nsa 3atArvBaHns TPyGHBIX COeAMHEHWIA UCTONb3YITe ABa raey4HbIX KIoya.

* VcnonbayiiTe AETEKTOP yTEUKV MU MbifbHbIA PacTBOP ANs NPOBEPKV YTEeUKM rasa
rocre 3aBepLUEHNst BCEX COEANHEHWIA.

* HaHecuTe MalLUMHHOE Macno OXNaXAEeHWst Ha BCIO MOBEPXHOCTb 06nactu npuco-
eanHeHust MydTsl. ©

* WcnonbayiiTe raiku pactpyGHoro cTeika Ansi criefytollero paamepa Tpybbl. ©

P100-P140
CtopoHa rasa | Pasmep Tpy6bl (M) 215,88
CropoHa xuakoctn | Pasmep Tpybbl (Mm) 29,52

* [pu n3rnbe Tpy6 GyapTe OCTOPOXHDI, 4TOBBI HE AOMYCTUTH UX MONMOMKW. PekoMeH-
aytoTcs paguycbl nsrnba ot 100 mm go 150 mm.

* YpocToBepbTeCh, YTO TPYObl HE COMpMKacaloTcst C KoMnpeccopoMm. Takoe conpu-
KOCHOBEHWE MOXET BbI3blBaTb NWLLHUIA LLYM Unu BUGpaLmio.

® CoepavnHeHne Tpy6 NPOM3BOANTLCS, HAUMHAsH OT BHYTPEHHero npudopa.
XomyTbl Ha MydTax crieflyeT 3aTsrmBaTh C MOMOLLIbIO KItoYa C perynimpyemMbiM ycu-
nvem.

® YcraHoBWTE TPYGbI AN XUAKOCTY U ANS rasa U HaHecuTe TOHKUI Croii Macna ox-
naxgeHus (Ha COOTBETCTBYHOLLEE MECTO).

« B cnyyae ncnonb3oBaHusi 06bIMHOTO YNOTHEHMSt TPyObl, obpaTuTeck k Tabnuua 1
NS cnpaBky 0 coeanHeHun Tpy6 ans xnagareHta R410A.
[lns npoBepku pa3amepoB A MOXHO UCMOJIb30BaTh LLIAGMNOH NOATOHKK pa3mepa.

Tabnuua 1 (Fig. 4-2)

M 6a 0.D A ()
enHaﬂ(;% ao.n. cTblka anst R410A [ cTbika anst R22-R407C
VIHCTpyMeHT pacTpy6Horo
26,35 (1/4") 0-05 1,0-1,5
29,52 (3/8") 0-05 1,0-1,5
12,7 (1/12") 0-05 1,0-1,5
215,88 (5/8") 0-05 1,0-1,5
219,05 (3/4") 0-05 1,0-1,5
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H P100-P140

@ 3anopHblit kpaH <Ans KUAKOCTA>
3anopHblit kpaH <ans rasa>
© CTbik Anst TexobcnyxuBaHus
© CeKumsi OTKPbITUSI/3aKPbITUSA

(1)

KpaH

Co CTOpOHbI 6roka
Konnauyok

Co CTOpPOHbI MECTHOI TPY6bI
W3onsiums Tpy6Gbl

CTbik Anst TexobenyxmBaHus
OTBepcTUe Mop KIoY

[CRCRGRCRCNCRC
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® MepepHaa kpblLLka
TpyGonposoaa

Kpebiwka Tpy6onposoga

© 3anopHbiit kpaH

© 3kcnnyaTauuoHHasi naHerns
® Papuyc nsrnba: 100-150 mm

®©
®
®\

s
©

® MectHas Tpyba

® lepmeTnsauusi, Takum xe oBpasom
[Ns1 ra3oBOW CTOPOHbI

© MMoxkpbiTHE TPYObI

Fig. 4-4

C,D,BOEHHaﬂ CeKuua Ana raeyHoro Knw4ya

(3aTarvBaiiTe KMOYOM TOMLKO 3Ty cekumio. Ecnv ncnonb-
30BaTb KITHOY C APYrMMU CEKLMSAMU, 3TO NpUBELET K yTeu-
Kam xna,u,areHTa.)

YNnoTHUTeNbHas cekuus

(YnnoTHUTE KOHEL, TennousonsaunoHHOro mMatepuana y
cekuun pr6HOF0 coegunHeHusa nobbiM YNNOTHUTENbHbIM
maTepuanom, UMELMMCS NoA PYKOW, YToBbl Boaa He
NpoHVKana B U3ONALMOHHBIN MaTepuarn.)

PucyHoK, pacnonoxeHHblii cnesa,
npuBeaEH B kayecTse Npumepa.
dopma 3anopHoro knarnaHa, nosnoxe-
HMe CepBMCHOro nopTa u T.A. MoryT
OTNNYaTLCS B 3aBMCUMOCTM OT MOZENH.
MoBepHUTE ToMnbKO cekumio ®.
(JononHuTenbHoOro 3aTsrnBaHus
cekumnii @ n ® apyr ¢ Apyrom He Tpe-
Byetcs.)

LWnaHr sanpaBku xnapareHTa
CepBUCHbIA NOPT

4.3. NMpoknagka Tpy6 xnapgareHTa (Fig. 4-3)

W [1ns P100-P140

CHVMUTE 3KCTIyaTaumoHHyto naHenb © (3 BYHTa), @ Takke NepeaHIoto KpbiLLky Tpy6o-

npoeopa ® (2 BIHTa) 1 3aHIOK KPbILLKY TpyGonposoaa ® (2 BuHTa).

@ MopcoeanHvTe TPYGOMNPOBOAL! XNafareHTa K YCTPOWCTBY, MpeaHasHayeHHoMy Anst
YCTaHOBKN BHYTPWU/BHE MOMELLIEHUS, NPU MOMHOCTbLIO 3aKPbITOM 3arMOpHOM BEHTUMe
YCTPOWCTBA AF1s YCTAHOBKU BHE MOMELLEHUS.

@® TpouaBeauTe BakyyMHYHO NPOAYBKY BO3ayxa W3 BHYTpeHHero npubopa u Tpy6 coeauHeHus.

® MMocne coeanHeHns TpyG XnaaareHTa NPoBEPbTE COEANHEHHBIE TPYObI! 1 BHYTPEHHMI
npubop Ha Hanuuue ytevek rasa. (Cm. 4.4. “MeTtoa NPOBEPKM repMETUHHOCTU TPYDO-
npoBoaa xnagareHTa’.)

@ BbICOKOMPOU3BOAMTENBHBIV BakyyMHbIA HACOC YCTAHOBIEH Y CEPBICHOrO NopTa 3anop-

HOro KnanaHa Ans noaaepaHys Bakyyma B TeHeHe COOTBETCTBYIOLLEro BpeMeHu (Mo
KpaviHel Mepe, B TedeHre 1 Yaca nocne AocTkeHns paspexenuns B -101 klMa (5 Topp)),
410Gl 06ECNEeUnTb BakyyMHYIO CYLLIKY BHyTpy Tpy6. Bcerga npoeepsiite cteneHb Baky-
yMma B Konnektope MaHomeTtpa. Ecriv B Tpybe MMetoTcs OCTaTkv BNaXHOCTU, CTeneHb
Bakyyma npy 1CNosb30BaHUN KPATKOBPEMEHHOTO pa3pexeHmst He JOCTUraeTCs.
Mocne BakyyMHOW CyLLIKW, NOMHOCTLIO OTKPOWTE 3anopHble KnanaHbl (U XXWOKOCTHbIA, 1
rasoBbilif) Hapy»Horo npubopa. 3Ta npoleaypa 3aBepLIaeT CoeanHEHNE KOHTYPOB OX-
NaXOaKoLLMX KMAKOCTEN BHYTPEHHETO 1 Hapy>HOro Nprbopos.

« Ecnn He nponsBecTy BakyyMHYIO CyLLKy HafnexalimMm obpasoM, B KOHTypax OX-
NaXAEHUs OCTaHeTCs BO3AYX W Napbl BOAbI, YTO MOXET MPUBECTU K HEHOPMarbHO-
My MoAbeMy BbICOKOTO AaBMEHUs!, HEeHOPMarbHOMY NaAeHUo HU3KOTO AaBMeHus,
YXyALWEHMIO Macna oxnaxaatoLLero arperata no npuyvHe Bnarv u T.4.

» Ecnu octaBuTb 3aKpbITbIMM 3aMOPHbIE KpaHb! 1 BKITKOYWTL NpMBOp, 3TO NpuBeaeT K
NOBPEXAEHMIO KOMMPEccopa 1 KpaHa KOHTPONst.

+ [MpoBepbTe MecTa coeanHeHus TpyG HapyxHOro Npubopa Ha Hanuume yTeuyek ¢
MOMOLLBIO AETEKTOPa YTEYKMN UIN MbINTbHOW BOAbI.

* He ncnonbayiite xnapareHT 13 npubopa Ans yaaneHus Bosadyxa us Tpybonposo-
[0B XrajareHTa.

+ [Mo okoHYaHUM BCex ornepauyii ¢ kpaHamu 3akpyTUTe KOMnmnadkyi KpaHoB A0 COOT-
BeTCTBYtoLLero yeunust: ot 20 go 25 H-m (o1 200 go 250 kre-cm).

HenpaBunbHas 3aMeHa 1 3akpbITUe KOMMaykoB MOTYT MPUBECTU K yTeuke xnaga-

reHTa. Kpome Toro, He noepeauTe BHYTPEHHWE [eTarnu KOMnaykoB KpaHoB, Mo-

CKOJIbKY OHU CIy)KaT YNioTHATENsIMI, NMPEeA0TBpaLLaloLLIMMM yTeuKy XraaareHTa.
® [na npefoTBpaLleHusi NponUTLIBaHUSA M3ONSILIMOHHOTO Matepuana Ha Topuax Tpyo

BO/IOV Npou3BeauTe YNroTHeHWe coeanHeHNiA TPy6onpoBoaoB repMeTHUKOM.

4.4. MeTon nNpoOBEpPKA repMeTUYHOCTM TpybGonpoBoaa

XnapgareHta
(1)MoacoeanHUTe NPOBEPOYHbBIE MHCTPYMEHTHI.

« Y6eautech B TOM, YTO 3aropHble kpaHbl ® v ® 3aKpbITbl, U HE OTKPbIBAATE UX.

« [opaiiTe faBneHvie B TpyGonNpoBoabl XNaaareHTa vyepes cryxxebHoe oteepctue ©
3aropHoro kpaHa @.

(2)He cnepyeT cpasy noaaBaTb ykazaHHOe JaBreHVe NONHOCTbLI; yBenuynBanTe aB-

TeHne NnocTeneHHo.

@ YeenuubTe paenenuve o 0,5 MMa (5 krc/cm?G), nogoxauTte 5 MUHYT U yaoCTO-
BEPbTECH, YTO JABNEHNE He CHU3UIOCH.

® YBenuubTe aaBniexvie fo 1,5 MMa (15 krc/cM?G), nogoxante 5 MUHYT U yAoCTo-
BEPbTECH, YTO AABNEHNE HE CHU3UIOCh.

@ YBermubTe gasnenve Ao 4,15 MMa (41,5 krc/cM?G) 1 namepbTe TemnepaTtypy
OKpY>aloLLiero Bo3ayxa v AaBreHve xnajareHTa.

(3)Ecnu ykasaHHoe JaBrieHue AepXUTCs B TeHeHne NpubnmsnTensHO OAHOMO AHA U He

YMeHbLUaeTcst, TO TpyObl BblAepXKaru UCTbITaHe U yTeYek HeT.

* [pu n3mMeHeHUN TeMnepaTypbl OKpy>KatoLLero Boaayxa Ha 1 °C faBneHne uameHs-
etcsa npubnuautensHo Ha 0,03 MMMa (0,3 krc/cm?G). MpousseanTe HeobxoanMble
noaCTPONKY.

(4)Ecnu Ha atanax (2) unm (3) HabntogaeTes CHWKEHNE AaBIeHUst, NPONCXOOUT yTeuka
rasa. Haiaure NCTOUHVK yTEYKM rasa.

4.5. Cnocob OTKPbITUS 3anopHOro KpaHa

MeTopn OTKpbITUS 3aMOPHOTO KranaHa U3MeHSIeTCS B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT MOAENM HapyXXHO-

ro npubopa. Vcrnonbayiite Hagnexalumin MeToA OTKPbITUS 3anOpHbIX KrianaHoB.

(1)CropoHa c rasom P100-P140 (Fig. 4-5)

® CHUMUTE KONNAYOoK ¥ NOBEPHUTE LLITOK 30SI0THMKA MPOTUB YaCoBOW CTPernkv A0 yrno-
pa, ucnonb3ys Ans 9ToM Uenu 5 MM LUEeCTUYrofbHbIA raeyHbin Kntod. MNpekpaTtute
noBopaymBaTh LUITOK B MOMEHT, KOrAa TOT AOCTUIHET cTomnopa.

(215,88: MpubnuanTensHo 13 obopoToB)

® Y6epuTech B TOM, YTO 3arOpHbII KpaH MOMHOCTBLIO OTKPBIT, U MOBEPHUTE KOMMaYoK B
nepBoHaYarnbHoe MosioKeHne.

(2)CropoHa c xugkoctbto P100-P140 (Fig. 4-6)

@ CHVMWTE KONMaYokK 1 MOBEPHUTE LLITOK 30J10THUKA MPOTUB YacoBOW CTPESKW [0 yro-
pa, ucnosnb3ya Ans 9ToN Uenn 4 MM LUECTUYTOSbHbIA raeuHbin KoY. MNpekpaTtute
noBOpaYMBaTh LITOK B MOMEHT, KOrAa TOT AOCTUIHET cTomnopa.

(29,52: MpunbnnsmutensHo 10 obopoTos)

@® YBepuTtech B TOM, YTO 3arOpHbIi KpaH NOIHOCTBIO OTKPbIT, ¥ MOBEPHUTE KOMNavoK B
nepBoHaYarnbHOe NoroKeHue.

Tpy6bl xnagareHTa ¢ 3aLlWMTHLIM NOKpbITUEM Anst P100-P140

» Tpy6bl MoryT 6bITb 06EpPHYTHI 3aLLMTHOM U3onsALmMent 4o AmameTpa @90 Ao unm nocne
coeanHeHs. BeipexbTe Kycok B MOKPbITUM TPYObl MO KaHaBke 1 0bepHUTe TPyObI.

BxopHo 3a3op Tpyobl Ans P100-P140

* Wcnonbayite 3amasky Unm repMeTuk, YTobbl 3arepmMeTn3VpoBaTh BXOOHOE OTBep-
cTve Anst Tpy6bl M MUKBUAMPOBATL Bee Lenu. (Ecnv umetoTcst HeakpblTble OTBEp-
CTUsA, NpMbop MOXET U3gaBaTh LLYM, @ Takke B HEro MoryT MPOHUKHYTb BOAA U Mbifb,
YTO MOXET NPUBECTU K NOMOMKE.)

Mepbl npenocTopOXXHOCTU NPU UCNONb30BaHUU KnanaHa 3anpaBKu XnagareHta
(Fig. 4-7)

He sararvBaiite cepBUCHbIA NOPT CAMLIKOM CWMbHO NPW YCTAHOBKE, B NPOTUBHOM
Ccllydae BO3MOXHa ge@ogmaums cepaeyHuka KnanaHa un ero ocrnabneHune, YTo MOXeT
cTatb HQVNI/IHOVI YTEYKN rasa.

Mocne yctaHoBkM cekumm B B HEOBXOAUMOE MOMOXEHNE, MOBEPHUTE TOMNBKO CEKLMIO
® u 3aTaHUTE ee.

[lononHuTensbHoro 3atarvBanus cekumii ® n Apyr ¢ ApYyrom nocre 3atarmBaHus
cekummn @ He TpebyeTcs.

AN MpeaynpexaeHue:
MNpu ycTaHoBKe NpuGopa HagexHo nogcoeavHUTe TPyGbl Nogaun oxnaxaar-
L XXMAKOCTM [0 3anycKa KoMnpeccopa.
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4.6. lo6aBneHue xnagareHTa
* [laHHblii NpUBop He Hy>KaaeTcs B AONOMHUTENBHON 3apsidke, ecnv AnuHa Tpyobl
He npeBbiwaeT 20 m ans P100 1 30 m gns P125-P140.
+ Ecnu anuHa Tpy6bl NpeBbiLLeHa, JOMNOMHUTENBHO 3apsiauTe YCTPOMCTBO XMaaareHTom
R410A B COOTBETCTBUM C AONYCTUMbIMW ANTMHaMK TPYO B cneaytolleit Tabnvue.
* [pu BbIKMOYeHHOM Npubope 3apsixkaiite ero 406aBOYHLIM KONMYECTBOM Xna-
[areHTa Yyepes XKMAKOCTHbIV 3anopHbIii KpaH NOCrne BakyyMHOW NpoayBku Tpyo
1 BHYTpeHHero npubopa.
Mpwn BkNtoyeHHOM Npubope AoGaBnsANTe XNadareHT vepes3 KpaH KOHTpons
rasa, ucnonb3ysi npubop G6e3onacHon 3apsiaku. He goGaBnsinTe )uakuin xna-
[areHT HenocpeaCcTBEHHO Yepe3 KpaH KOHTPOons.

* Tocne 3apapku npubopa xnagareHToM obpaTuTe BHAMAHWE Ha KOMWYECTBO A0-
6aBOYHOrO XN1afareHTa Ha cryxebHomn MeTke (MpUcoeanHEHHOW K Mpubopy).
[ononHuTenbHasa nHdopmauus cogepxutcs B pasgene “1.5. Micnonb3oBaHne
KOHAMUMOHepOoB ¢ xnagareHTom R410A”.

. Ey,Cl,bTe OCTOPOXHbI NPN YCTAaHOBKE HECKOINbKUX ﬂpl/l60p0B. I'IpvlcoeuMHeHme HEe K Hy>XXHOMY

BHYTPEHHEMY NpuGOpY MOXET NPUBECTU K HEHOPMArbHO BbICOKOMY [JaBNEHMIO 1 OKa3aTb
CYLLECTBEHHOE BMWSIHUE Ha SKCMMyaTaLMOHHbIe NokasaTtenu npubopa.

P Paapetwennbiii | Konmniectso gobasoyHoro xnapareHTa
aspelLieHHas X
Mogenb WA TPYB nepenag bl Ons 3apsgku
COTbI 21-30m 31-40m 41-50m
P100 0,6 kr 1,2 Kr 1,8 kr
P125, -50 m -30 ™
P140 - 0,6 kr 1,2 kr

-
P100-P140 : A+B+C(+D) < 50 m

Fig. 4-8

5. [IpeHaxHble TPYyObl

4.7. Ana koMOuHauuu AByx/Tpex 6510KkoB
OrpaHuyeHre no AnvHe 1 pasHOCTb BbICOTbI NMPU Mpoknaake Tpy6 nokasaHbl Ha py-
cyHke. (Fig. 4-8)

® BHyTpeHHUi1 npuGop

HapyxHbii npnbop

© PacnpepenuTtenbHas Tpyba (onuusi)

© PasHOCTb BbICOThI (BHYTpeHHUI npuGop-HapyxHbiii nprtop) makc. 30 M.

® PasHOCTb BbICOTbI (BHYTpeHHUI NpuGop-BHYTpeHHWI npubop) makc. 1 M.

CoepnvHeHue gpeHaxHbIX TPYO HapyxxHoro npuéopa
Mpn HeoBXxoAMMOCTUN ApeHaxa UCMOoNb3yNTe CIMBHOE FHe3d0 WU ApeHaxHbI noa-
[OOH (ZOMOMHUTENBHO).

6. AnekTpuyeckme paboTbl

P100-P140
PAC-SG61DS-E
PAC-SG64DP-E

CnuBHoe rHe3no
[peHaxHbIn NoaaoH

6.1. HapyxHbi npubop (Fig. 6-1, Fig. 6-2)
@ CHUMUTE 3aLUMUTHYIO NaHENb.
® MopcoeauHnTe kabenu, kak ykazaHo Ha puc. 6-1 1 puc. 6-2.

@ BHyTpeHHWIA NpuGop
HapyxHbIin npubop

[([NEIFFE © MMynbT AUCTAHLMOHHOTO
ynpaenexus
© OcHoBHOW BbIKMOYaTENbL
@ (MpepeiBaTenb)
® YcTpoiicTBO 3a3emrieHne

[ns nutanuns [Ons nuTanus @

B P100-P140 B P100-P140V

B P100-P140Y

Knemmbl 3a3emnenus
KnemmHas naHenb
Knemma

CepsyicHas naHernb
MpoknagbiBaiiTe kabenu Tak, 4TO OHU He
conpukacanuchb ¢ LIeHTPOM aKcrnnyaTauu-
OHHOWI NaHenu UK ra3oBoro KnanaHa.

®
©
©
®

& OCTOpOXHO:
O6s3arenbHo yctaHoBute N-nuHuio. OTcyTcTBUe N-NUHMM MOXET NPUBECTU K Mno-
BPEeXAEHUI0 YCTPOMUCTBA.
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6. AnekTpuyeckue paboTbl

6.2. AneKkTponpoBoAKa Ha MecTe MOHTaXxa

Mogenb HapyxHoro npubopa P100, P125V P140V P100, 125, 140Y
HapyxHbiii npubop 3nekTponutaHue ~/N (ogHodbasHbINn), 50 Hz, 230 V ~/N (ogHodbasHsIi), 50 Hz, 230 V 3N~ég (:1)24 :gg?;ma),
BxopfHasi MOLLHOCTb BHYTPeHHEro npubopa MmaeHbIv BbikntoyaTth (MpepbiBatens)  *1 32A 40 A 16 A
£ . — |HapyxHsili npuGop AnekTponutanue 3 x MuH. 4 3 x MuH. 6 5 x MuH. 1,5
2 o=
8 Z = |BHyTpeHHuit npubop-HapyxHbiit npubop *2 3 x 1,5 (nonsipHbIi) 3 x 1,5 (nonsipHbIi) 3 x 1,5 (nonsipHbIin)
é— g % B3asemneHve BHYyTpeHHero/HapyxHoro nputopa 2 1 x MuH. 1,5 1x MuH. 1,5 1 x MuH. 1,5
s= 8
& [MynbT ANCTAHUMOHHOrO yrpaBneHus - BHyTpeHHuin npubop *3 2 x 0,3 (HenonspHbIiA) 2 x 0,3 (HenonsipHblit) 2 % 0,3 (HenonsipHbIi)
HapyxHbiii npubop L-N (oaHodasHbIin) .
é < HapysHbiit npubop L1-N, L2-N, L3-N (3 dasbi) 4 AC 230V AC 230V AC230V
o
5 & |BHyTpeHHui npuGop-HapyxHbii npubop S1-S2 *4 AC 230V AC 230 V AC 230 V
=1
§ BHyTpeHHWi1 npubop-HapyxHbiii npubop S2-S3 *4 DC24V DC24V DC24V
[ynbT ANCTAHLMOHHOIO yrpaBneHus - BHyTpeHHU npubop *4 DC 12V DC 12V DC 12V

*

-

. Micnonbayiite nepekntodatens yTeuku Ha 3emmto (NV) ¢ paccTosiHieM Mexzay KOHTakTamm o kpaiiHei mepe 3,0 MM A4nst Kaaoro nostoca.

yﬁeﬂMTer B TOM, 4TO VICI'IOﬂh3yeMbII7| npepbiBaTeb YyTEYKN TOKA COBMECTUM C Bornee BbICOKOM I'apMOHI/IKOIh.

Bceraa nonb3ayiiTech npepbiBaTenem yTeuku Toka, Tak kak AaHHbI npubop 06opyaoBaH MHBEPTOPOM.

MpepblBaTEnb yTEUKN TOKA, HECOBMECTUMBIN C BOIee BbICOKOW rapMOHWKOM, MOXET CTaTb NPUYKMHOI HENpaBUrbHOM paboTbl MHBEPTOPA.

*2. Makc. 45 m

Ecnu vcronbayetcst 2,5 Mm?, Makc. 50 M

Ecnm vcnonbayetcs 2,5 Mm2 1 oTaenbHbI S3, Makc. 80 M

K akceccyapy nynbTa AUCTaHLUMOHHOTO ynpasneHus npunaraetcs nposod 10 m.

BenuuunHbl HE BCeraa namepeHbl OTHOCUTENBHO 3eMIN.

*3.
*4.

PasHuua noteHumanos BeiBofoB S3 1 S2 coctaBnsieT 24 B noctosiHHOro Toka. Mexay BeiBogamu S3 1 S1 HeT 3neKTpU4eckon U3onsaLmm ¢ NOMOLLIbIO TpaHcopmaTopa unu Apyroro yCTponcTea.

MpumeyaHusn: 1.

D,MameTp NpoBOAOB A0MKEeH COOTBETCTBOBaTb NPUMEHUMbIM MECTHbLIM U HaUMOHaNIbHbLIM HOpMaM.

2. Cwunosble kabenu u kabenu coeamHeHusi BHyTpeHHero/HapykHoro npu6opa He A0MKHbI GbITh fierdye 3KpaHUPOBaHHOrO MMGKOro NPoBoAa U3 no-

nuxnoponpeHa (Moaens 60245 IEC 57).

3. [OnuHa yctaHaBnvBaeMoro kabens 3azemrneHus AOoMmKHa NpeBbIWaTh ANUHY ApYrux kabenewn.

SneKTponMTaHme

M3onatop

M3onatop ¢ 3 BbiBOAaMM

S1

“A-KoHTpons”

S2

HapyXHOro
npubopa

S1
“A-KoHTponb”
S2  BHyTpeHHero
npubopa
S3

S3

/N Npeaynpexaenye:

B cny4ae npoknagku kabenen A-ynpaBrieHusi Ha BbiBoAe S3 MMeeTCA BbICOKOBOJSbTHbIM NOTEHUMaN, CBA3aHHbIN C KOHCTPYKLUUEN 3MeKTPUYECKOW Lienu, B KOTOPOW
OTCYTCTBYET M30MNALMUA MeXAY CUNIOBON NUHMEN U NMHUEN curHana cBA3suto. MoaTomy npu NpoBeaeHUN CEPBUCHONO 06CNYXXUBAHUA OTKIMOYMTE OCHOBHON MCTOYHMUK
nutaHusA. He npukacaiTech k koHTakTaM S1, S2, S3, korga nogaetcs nutaHue. Ecnu TpebGyeTcs ncnonb3oBaTb U3OMATOP MeXAy HapYXXHbIM U BHYTPEHHUM Gnokamu,

ncnonb3ynte 3- NOMOCHOIO TUNA.

l Hwvikorga He nogcoeanHANTE BHAXMECT CUIOBON Kabenb U CoeAnHUTENbHBIN kabenb BHELLHErO NUTaHUs. OTO MOXET NPUBECTU K 3a4bIMNEHNIO, BO3rOpaHUIO UIn HEUCNPaBHOCTU.

7. BbinonHeHne ncnbiTaHUA

7.1. Nepea npo6HLIM NPOroHOM

» Mocne 3aBeplUeHUsA YCTaHOBKMW, NPOKNaaKku TPyG M 3NeKTponpoBOAKN BHYTPEH-
Hero U HapyHoro npM6opoB NpoBepbTe OTCYTCTBUE YTEUKMN XIaAareHTa, cna-
ObIx Coe,EIMHeHMﬁ Kabens nNUTaHUs uUnu NpoBOAOB ynpaBleHUA U HenpaBulb-
HOM NOJIAPHOCTHU, a TaKXkKe yGeAMTer, 4yTo BCe (ha3bl NUTAaHUA NOAKIIOYEHbI.

» U3mepbTe conpoTuBreHe Mexay TepMUHanamMmm UCTOYHUKA INEeKTPONUTaHUsA
1 3a3eMrieHneM ¢ ucnornb3oBaHnem 500-BonbTHOro Merrepa u yéeaurech, 4To
COMNpOTUBIIEHUE COCTaBnsAeT He MeHee 1 MQ.

» 3anpeluaeTcs BbINOMHATL 3TOT 3aMep Ha TepMUHanax npoBoAax ynpaBneHus
(Lienb HWU3KOro HanpsPKeHUs).

MpenynpexaeHue:
He nonb3yirtecb KOHAMLMOHEPOM BO3AyXa, €CrivM COMPOTMBIIEHWE M3ONALMU
Huxe 1 MQ.

ConpoTuBreHne U3onsumm

lMocre yCTaHOBKM UMK ANUTENBHOMO OTKIKOYEHUS! UCTOYHUKA NUTaHUS OT npubopa, co-

NPOTUBMEHUE M30MsLMM NadaeT Hwke 1 MQ BCriefcTBMe HaKOMMeHus XrapareHTa B

Komnpeccope. 3TO He SIBNSETCS HEUCNPABHOCTLIO. BbINONHUTE creaytoLume AencTaus.

1. OTKMOYMTE OT KOMMPECccopa MPOBOAA U U3MEPLTE COMPOTUBIEHWE U30MNALIUU KOM-
npeccopa.

2. Ecnu conpoTuenenue usonsuum Hiwke 1 MQ, To KOMNpeccop HeucnpaseH unn co-
NPOTVBMEHWe ynarno BCeACTBUE HAKOMMNEHWS XMafareHTa B KOMNPeccope.

3. Mocne noacoeavHeHWs NPOBOZOB K KOMMPECCOPY MpY MOAAYE MUTaHWSt OH HauyHeT
HarpeBaTbCs. [locrne nogayum NUTaHUs B TEHEHUE HUKEYKa3aHHbIX NeprofoB Bpeme-
HW, U3MeEPbLTE COMPOTUBIEHWE U3ONSALMN ELLIE Pa3.

« ConpoTtvBieHne 13oMsLMn NOHWKAETCA 13-3a HaKOMMeHWst XnagareHTa B Kom-
npeccope. ConpoTvBneHune nogHumetcs Boilwe 1 MQ nocne nporpesa komnpec-
copa B TeyeHwue 4 4acos.

(Bpewmsi, B Te4eHKe KOTOPOro Heobxoaumo nporpeBaTh KOMMPECCOop, 3aBUCUT OT
aTMOCEpHbIX YCIOBUIA 1 KONMMYECTBA HAKOMMEHHOrO XnajareHTa.)

* Yr06bl MCMONb30BaTL KOMMPECCOP, B KOTOPOM CKOMUICS XNaAareHT, KoMNpeccop
HeobXxoayMOo NporpeTh B TEYEHKE MO KpariHel Mepe 12 yacoB, 4Tobbl NpeoTBpa-
TWUTb MOIOMKY.

4. Ecnn conpoTuBrEHME U30MsALMM Bo3pacTaeT A0 3HaveHus cebiwe 1 MQ, To kom-

NPeccop VCnpaBeH.

A BHumaHmna:

* Komnpeccop He 6yaeT pa6oTaTb Npu HenpaBUNbLHOM NogcoeAuHeHUU chas uc-
TOYHMKa INEKTPONUTaHuUS.

* [lopkniounTe aneKkTponuTaHue npubopa He MeHee YeMm 3a 12 YacoB A0 Havyana
pa6oTbl.

- 3anyck npubopa cpa3sy nocne NoaknoYeHUs CETEBOTO NUTaHMSi MOXET CEPbE3HO Mo-
BPeaAUTb BHYTpPeHHUe YacTu npubopa. CeTeBol BbIkMOUaTesb AOIDKEH OCTaBaThHCS
BO BKITOYEHHOM MOMOXEHWUW B TEYEHWE BCEro nepuoaa skcnnyaraumm npuéopa.

» BbInonHuTe NpoBepKy crieaytoLlero.

* HapyxHbi1 npubop ucnpaBeH. Ecnu HapyxHbIl Npubop HeucrnpaseH, Ha MynbTe
ynpaBneHus Hapy»Horo npubopa muratoT nHamkatopbl LED1 n LED2.

+ 3arnopHble kpaHbl ra3a v )KMOKOCTW NOHOCTbIO OTKPbITbI.

* 3awwWTHBIN NUCT 3aKpbiBaeT MNOBepxHOCTb naHenn DIP-nepeknioyatenet Ha
nynbTe ynpaBneHns HapyxHoro npubopa. [Ons obnerdenns pabotel ¢ DIP-
nepekoyaTensMmn yaanvTe 3allmTHbIN FIACT.

7.2. BbinonHeHne UcnbIiTaHuA
7.2.1. Ucnonb3oBaHue SW4 B Hapy>XHOM Grioke

SWa-1 ON (Bin.) PaboTa B pexume oxnaxaeHus
SW4-2 | OFF (Buikn.) P A
W4-1 N (Bkn.

:W4—2 gN EBiE; Pa6oTa B pexwvme oborpesa

* Tlocne BbINONHEHWSI NPOGHOro NPoroHa, ycraHosute SW4-1 Ha OFF (Bblkn.).

« [locne nogauu NUTaHUs BHYTPU HApY»kHOTO NpuGopa MOTyT NOSIBUTLCS LUYMbI (ner-
Kue Lwenykm). 1o paboTa aNeKTPOHHOro KnanaHa pacluMpeHus (OTKpbITVe U 3a-
KpbITUE). DTO He SBNSETCS HEUCTIPABHOCTbHO.
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* Yepes Heckorbko CekyHA Mocrie 3armycka KOMnpeccopa BHYTPU HapyXHOro npu-
6opa MOXeT MOSABUTLCH LWYM (M153r). STOT LUYM UCXOAUT OT KOHTPOJSIbHOTO KpaHa
BCrneAcTBMe HebonbLIOro nepenaga AaBneHns B Tpybax. ATo He ABNSETCS Heuc-
NPaBHOCTbIO.

PeXu1M TecToBOro NporoHa Bo BpeMs ero BbINOMHEeHUA HeBO3MOXHO U3MEHUTb

DIP- nepekntoyatenem SW4-2. ([ins cMeHbl peXXMma TeCTOBOro NporoHa Bo Bpe-

Msl ero BbINONIHEHUs1 NPepPBUTe BbINoNHeHWe ¢ nomouibio DIP-nepekntovyatens

SW4-1. Mocne cMeHbI peXxuma npoaonkanTe BbINOMHEHWe TECTOBOro NPOroHa,

BkntounB DIP- nepekntoyatens SW4-1.)

7.2.2. cnonb3oBaHue NynbTa AUCTAHLIMOHHOIO yNpaBreHus
CM. pyKOBOZACTBO M0 YCTAHOBKE BHYTPEHHero 6roka.



8. CneumanbHble PyHKLUN

o  Fig. 81

® Tlpumep KOMMYTALMOHHON CXeMbl (PEXUM
HW3KOTrO Lyma)

PasmelleHne Ha MecTe

© BHelwHuit BxoaHow agantep (PAC-SC36NA-E)

© MynbT ynpaBneHust HapyXHbIM npuéopom
® Make. 10 m.

8.1. Pexxum Hu3koro wyma (moamdukauma “Ha mecrte”)
(Fig. 8-1)
Mocne BbINOSHEHWSI HKENPUBEAEHHOW MoAMMMKALMIA LyM paboTbl HApY»KHOMO Mpu-
60opa MoXeT bbITb YMEHbLLEH NpUMepHO Ha 3-4 Ab.
Pexum HU3KOTO LLyMa aKTUBM3MPYETCS Nocre NOAKMoYEHUs OTAeNbHO NOCTaBISAeMOro
Tarimepa Wnn NoAKIYeHNst KOHTaKTHoro Bxoaa nepekntodarenst “ON/OFF” k pasbemy
CNDM (Takke noctaBnsieTcs OTAENbHO) Ha NynbTe YNpaBneHns HapyxHoro npubopa.
» OTa BO3MOXHOCTb 3aBUCUT OT TEMMepaTypbl 1 YCIIOBUIA OKPYXatoLLen cpedpl U T.4.
@ Mpw ucnonb3oBaHuM BHeLLHero BxogHoro aaantepa (PAC-SC36NA-E) (noctaensi-
eTCs OTAEeNbHO) AOMOMNHUTE 3NIEKTPOCXEMY KaK MOKa3aHO HUXeE.
® SW1 B nonoxeHun ON: pexum HU3KOro Luyma
SW1 B nonoxeHun OFF: 0BbI4HbIN pexumM

Fig. 8-2

@ Tpumep KOMMYTaLMOHHOI CXeMbl
(CneumanbHble dyHKLMKN)

Pa3mellieHue Ha mecTe

© BHelwHuit BxoaHoit agantep (PAC-SC36NA-E)

© MynbT ynpaBneHus HapyXHbIM npréopom
® Makc. 10 m.

8.2. CneunanbHble yHKummn (Moaudmkauma “Ha mecte”)
(Fig. 8-2)

Mocne BbINONHEHWs crieayoLLei MoancuKaLmum NoTpebreHne aneKTPO3HEPrM MOXHO

CHM3NTb Ha 0-100% oT 0bbI4HOro NOTPEGNeHs.

CneumnanbHas yHKUMS akTUBM3NPYETCst NMOCNe MOAKIIOYEHUS OTAENbHO NocTaBnsie-

MOro TaMepa unu koHTakTHoro Bxoga nepekntodatens ON/OFF k pasbémy CNDM

(TaloKe NocTaBnsieTcs OTAENBbHO) Ha NyrbTe yNpaBneHyst HapyHoro npuéopa.

@ Mpu ncnonb3oBaHWUK BHeLLHero BxoaHoro apantepa (PAC-SC36NA-E) (noctasns-
eTcs OTAEenNbHO) AOMOMHUTE 3NEKTPOCXEMY KaK NOKa3aHo HUXe.

® MyTém nepekrtodeHnss SW7-1 u SW7-2 Ha nynbTe ynpaBrieHusi Hapy>KHOro npu-
6opa, noTpebrneHve aneKTPo3HePrMK (Mo CPaBHEHUIO C OBbIYHBIM NOTPEGeHeM)
MOXHO OrpaHU4UTL CreaytoLLM o6pasom.

SW7-1 SW7-2 MoTtpebneHve anektpoaHeprumn (SW2 ON)
OFF OFF 0% (OcTtaHoB)
ON OFF 50%
OFF ON 75%

8.3. BoccTaHoBneHue xnagareHTa (oTkauvka)

Mocne nepemeLLeHNs BHYTPEHHEro 1N Hapy»Horo npubopa BbINOMHWUTE criedyto-
Lme AeNCTBUS AN BOCCTAHOBMNEHUS XNaaareHTa:

@ BkntounTe nuTaHve (aBTOMaTUYECKUM BbIKIoYaTenem).

* [Mocne nogaun nNWUTaHWst YAOCTOBEPbTECH, YTO Ha MyfbTe AWUCTAHLIMOHHOTO
ynpaBneHus He otobpaxaetcs coobweHve “CENTRALLY CONTROLLED”.
Ecnn otobpaxaetcs coobiyeHne “CENTRALLY CONTROLLED”, To npouenypy
BOCCTAHOBIEHWS XnajareHTa Henb3si 3aBepLUNTb 0BbIYHbIM NyTEM.
B3avnmopeincTeme BHELLHEro 1 BHYTPEHHEro MoAayreii HaumHaeTcst CrycTs 3 Mu-
HYTbl NOCMe BKMIOYEHWS MUTaHMS (aBTOMaTUYeCKOro BbikmtovaTtens). Haunnte
oTkauky Yepes 3-4 MUHYTbI NOCMe BKMIOYEHWSt MUTaHUS (aBTOMAaTUYeCKOro Bbl-
KrtovaTens).
® Mocne 3aKkpbITUS 3aMOPHOrO KpaHa XWAKOCTW yCTaHoBUTE nepekntoyatens SWP

Ha nynbTe ynpasneHust HapyxHoro npubopa B nonoxexune ON. Komnpeccop (Ha-

PYXHbI NPUBOP) 1 BEHTUNATOPbI (BHYTPEHHWIA U HAPYXHbIA NPUOOPbI) HaYMHaOT

paboTtaTtb, U HauMHaeTcs npoueaypa BOCCTAHOBMEHUs xnagareHta. Ha nyneTe

ynpaeneHusi HapyHoro npubopa ropat nHamnkatopsl LED1 1 LED2.

* YcraHaBnuBaviTte nepekntoyatens SWP (kHonoyHoro tvna) B nonoxexHne ON

TONbKO Npy BbIKMOYEHHOM npubope. OaHako Aaxe ecnv Npubop oCcTaHOBMEH,
Ho nepekntoyatens SWP yctaHoBneH B nonoxeHne ON meHee yem yepes 3
MWHYTbI MOCIIE OCTAHOBKM KOMMpeccopa, npoLiefypa BOCCTaHOBMEHUS Xxnaaa-
reHTa He MOXeT ObITb BbINonHeHa. MNopoxanTte 3 MUHYTbI C MOMEHTa OCTaHOBKN
KOMMpeccopa, 1 3aTeM BHOBb yCTaHOBUTe nepekntoyatens SWP B nonoxeHue
ON.

9. YnpaBneHue cuctemom (Fig. 9-1)

® TMockonbky Npubop aBTOMaTUYEeCKV OCTaHaBMnMBaeTCst Yepe3 2-3 MUHYTbI nocne
3aBepLUeHnst cbopa oxnaxgatoLeit xuakoctu (ceetoanos LED1 BbikroyeH, cBe-

Toavop LED2 ropwuT), cneayeT 6bICTPO 3aKpbITh ra30BbIi 3anopHsblii knanaH. Ecnu

npy OCTaHOBIIEHHOM HapyXHoM npubope ceetoguon LED1 ceTutcsi, a cBeto-

avopn LED2 He ropwT, c6op oxnaxxaarolen XuaKoCTW BbIMOMHEH HENPaBUIIbHO.

MonHOCTbLIO OTKPOWTE 3aropHbI KnanaH Ans )KUOKOCTU, @ NOTOM MOBTOpUTE Luar

® yepe3 3 MUHYTHI.

* Ecnu cbop oxnaxgatoLen KMAKOCTU BbIMOMHEH Hadnexalmm obpasom (cBe-
Toguogn LED1 BeikntoveH, ceetoamon LED2 ropuT), npubop octaHeTcs B Bbl-
KIMOYEHHOM COCTOSIHWUM, NMoKa He By/AeT BbIKMIYEHO NuTaHue.

@ OTkntounTe NUTaHWe (aBTOMaTUYECKVM BbIKIOYaTENEM).

* CnepyeT uMeTb B BUAY, YTO MPU UCMOMb30BaHUM YANMUHWUTENbHBIX TPYO crnnLu-
KOM GOSbLLO ANVHBI NpY BONbBLIOM KONMYECTBE OXNaXJaroLLe XKMAKOCTH Bbl-
MOMHWUTL OTKaYKy, BO3MOXHO, He yaacTcsi. MNpy ocyLeCTBRNeHnn onepaumu oT-
Kaykw, ybeamTech, YTO HK3KOe AaBreHune ynano npumepHo go 0 MIMa (maHom.).

A MpenynpexaeHuve:

Mpwu oTkauke oxnaxpaaroLLen XUAKOCTH, Npexae YeM OTCOeANHUTL TPyObl,
cnegyeT ocTaHOBUTL komnpeccop. MonagaHne BHYTpb KoMnpeccopa Bo3ayxa n
T.M. MOXET NPMBECTU K BIPbIBY.

® SW1-3~6 ON @ HapyxHblit npuéop
OFF BHyTpeHHuit nputop
© TnaBHbIN MNyNbT AUCTAHLMOHHOIO yNpaBrieHus
3 456 5 2
ON O4UMHEHHBIN MyNbT ANCTAHLMOHHOTO
® SW1-3~6 ynpasneHus
OFF ® Cranpapt 1:1 (Anpec xnaparexta = 00)
® OpHOBPEMEHHBIV ABOMHUK
3 456 (Aopec xnaparenta = 01)
© SW1-3~6 ON © OpHOBPEMEHHbIN TPONHIK
OFF (Appec xnagarenTa = 02)

® |® ® |G
TB1 __TB1 ™y
ﬁ'B4 TB4 B4 TB4l S  TB4| 1
| | (e | [e | [e ]
‘TBS © TB5 TB5 ‘
! D
| (e[ Jo ¢ J

*

YcTaHoBWTe agpec xnagareHTta, ucnonb3ys ANIM-nepeknioyatens Ha HapyXHOM
npubope.

@ OnekTponpoBoAKa OT MysibTa AUCTAHLMOHHOTO YrpaBIieHNst

[aHHbI npoBoA NofacoeauHeH Kk TBS (WUt TepMyHanoB Ans nynbTa QUCTaHLMOHHOTO
ynpaBrneHuns) Hapy>KHoro npuéopa (HENonsIPHbINA).

® MMpw MCNonNb3oBaHWM APYrOi CXEMbI TPYNMUPOBKM CUCTEMBI XMadareHTa.

C NoMOLLbHO OAHOMO TOHKOTO NyrbTa AUCTaHLIMOHHOTO yrpaBneHust MA MOXHO ynpas-
nate Ao 16 cuctemamm xnagareHTta, kak OgHOMN rpynnomn.

MpumeyaHue:
B cxeme c opHoW cucteMon xnapareHTa (ABoWHas/yTpoeHHas), BbINOMHeHue
anekTponpoBoAkn @ He TpebyeTcs.

SWi1 Pabota B cooTBeTCTBUM C
Tabnvua dyHkuwit DyHKLMS NONOXEHNEM NepekmyaTeneil
ON OFF
1 Mpuyanrencroe Myck HopmanbHbii
<SW1> pa3mopaxmBaHue
2 C6poc XpoHonormn .
SW1 - owmBoK Cbpoc HopmanbHbii
ON[gooooo i
OFF HECTPOMVKa 3 YcraHoBka YcTaHoBKa agpecoB
T2345% yHKUMA
4 appeca cucTeMbl | HapYXHbIx 6nokoB - oT 0 go 15
5 oxnaxgeHus
6

99




10. CepuinHbIN HOMEP

m CepuiHbIN HOMEp yKa3aH Ha 3aBOACKOM Tabnuyke cneundcpukauymm.

L] HiRNEN

T MocnepoBaTtenbHble HOMepa Ans kaxgoro yctponctaa: 00001-99999

Mecsiy nsrotoenenusi: A (1), B (2), C (3), D (4), E (5), F (6), G (7), H (8), J (9), K(10), L (11), M (12)

o n3rotoBneHus (3anagHbiii kanengaps) : 2014 — 4, 2015 — 5

HassaHune komnanun: OO0 «Muuybucn Snektpuk (PYC)»
Appec: Poccus, 115054, Mocksa, KocmogammnaHckas Hab., g. 52, ctp. 1
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EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY EG-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING AHAQZH MIZTOTHTAL EK EG-DEKLARATION OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE
EG—KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE DECLARAGAO DE CONFORMIDADE CE EC UYGUNLUK BEYANI
DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA CE EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING OEKNAPALMA COOTBETCTBMA HOPMAM EC

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS EUROPE LTD.
NETTLEHILL ROAD, HOUSTOUN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LIVINGSTON, EH54 5EQ, SCOTLAND, UNITED KINGDOM

herebz declares under its sole responsibility that the air conditioners and heat pumps described below for use in residential, commercial and light-industrial environments:
(PUHZ-P « YHA series is designed for commercial and light industrial applications.)

erklart hiermit auf seine alleinige Verantwortung, dass die Klimaanlagen und Warmepumpen fiir das hausliche, kommerzielle und leicht-industrielle Umfeld wie unten beschrieben:
(Serie PUHZ-P « YHA wurde fiir den gewerblichen Gebrauch und leichtindustrielle Anwendungen entwickelt.)

déclare par la présente et sous sa propre responsabilité que les climatiseurs et les pompes a chaleur décrits ci-dessous, destinés a un usage dans des environnements résidentiels,
commerciaux et d’industrie légére :

(Série PUHZ-P « YHA est destiné aux applications industrielles légeres et commerciales.)

verklaart hierbij onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de voor residentiéle, commerciéle en licht-industriéle omgevingen bestemde airconditioners en warmtepompen zoals onderstaand
beschreven:

(Serie PUHZ-P « YHA is ontworpen voor commerciéle en licht industriéle toepassingen.)

por la presente declara bajo su Unica responsabilidad que los acondicionadores de aire y bombas de calor descritas a continuacién para su uso en entornos residenciales, comerciales
y de industria ligera:

(Serie PUHZ-P « YHA se ha disefiado para aplicaciones comerciales y de industria ligera.)

conferma con la presente, sotto la sua esclusiva responsabilita, che i condizionatori d’aria e le pompe di calore descritti di seguito e destinati all'utilizzo in ambienti residenziali, commer-
ciali e semi-industriali:

(Serie PUHZ-P « YHA é progettata per applicazioni commerciali e di industria leggera.)

ME TO TTaPOV TTOTOTIOIEI JE ATTOKAEIOTIKA TNG €UBUVN OTI oI Ta KAINATIOTIKG Kal oI avTAieg Bépuavong TTou TTEPIYPAPOVTal TTAPAKATW Yia XPrion O€ OIKIAKS, ETTAYYEAUATIKO Kal EAA@PIAG
Brounxaviag epiBaAAovTa:

(Zeipd PUHZ-P « YHA eival oXedI00pEVO YO EPTTOPIKEG 1) EAAPPE BIOUNXAVIKEG EQOUPHOYEG.)

através da presente declara sob sua Unica responsabilidade que os aparelhos de ar condicionado e bombas de calor abaixo descritos para uso residencial, comercial e de industria ligeira:
(Série PUHZ-P « YHA ¢é concebida para aplicagcdes comerciais e industriais ligeiras.)

erkleerer hermed under eneansvar, at de herunder beskrevne airconditionanleeg og varmepumper til brug i privat boligbyggeri, erhvervsomrader og inden for let industri:

(PUHZ-P « YHA serie er fremstillet til kommercielle programmer og lette industriprogrammer.)

intygar harmed att luftkonditioneringarna och varmepumparna som beskrivs nedan for anvandning i bostader, kommersiella miljder och latta industriella miljder:

(PUHZ-P « YHA serie ar utformad for komersiell och latt industriell anvandning.)

ev, ticaret ve hafif sanayi ortamlarinda kullanim amagli Uretilen ve asagida agiklanan klima ve isitma pompalariyla ilgili asagidaki hususlari yalnizca kendi sorumlulugunda beyan eder:
(PUHZ-P « YHA serisi ticari ve hafif endustriyel uygulamalar igin tasarlanmistir.)

HacTosiLMM 3asBnsieT n 6epeT Ha cebs UCKIIYUTENbHYI0 OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a TO, YTO KOHAULMOHEPbI 1 TEMMOBbIE HACOCHI, ONMUCAHHbIE HUXE U NpeJHa3Ha4YeHHbIe Ans AKCrnyaTauum B
XKUMbIX NOMELLIEHVSIX, TOProBbIX 3anax v Ha NpeanpuUsTUSIX NIerkon NPOMBbILLNEHHOCTY:

(Cepus PUHZ-P-YHA npeaHasHayeH Ans KOMMEPYECKOro MCNosb30BaHNUSA 1 UCMOMNb30BaHUS B NETKOW NPOMbILLIIEHHOCTW.)

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC, PUHZ-P100VHA*, PUHZ-P125VHA*, PUHZ-P140VHA*
PUHZ-P100YHA*, PUHZ-P125YHA*, PUHZ-P140YHA*
*1,,1,2,3,-0-,9

Note: Its serial number is on the nameplate of the product. Znueiwaon: O oeIpIakdg Tou apiBpdg BPioKeTal OTNV TTIVAKIGA OVOPATOG TOU TTPOIGVTOG.
Hinweis: Die Seriennummer befindet sich auf dem Kennschild des Produkts. Nota: o nimero de série encontra-se na placa que contém o nome do produto.
Remarque : Le numéro de série de I'appareil se trouve sur la plaque du produit. Bemazerk: Serienummeret star pa produktets fabriksskilt.

Opmerking: het serienummer staat op het naamplaatje van het product. Obs: Serienumret finns pa produktens namnplat.

Nota: El nimero de serie se encuentra en la placa que contiene el nombre del producto. Not: Seri numarasi Urlinlin isim plakasinda yer alir.

Nota: il numero di serie si trova sulla targhetta del prodotto. MpumMeyaHve: cepuiiHblii HOMep ykasaH Ha nacrnopTHoe Tabnuyke usgenus.
Directives Odnyieg

Richtlinien Directivas

Directives Direktiver

Richtlijnen Direktiv

Directivas Direktifler

Direttive [vpekTuBsbl

2014/35/EU: Low Voltage

2006/42/EC: Machinery

2014/30/EU: Electromagnetic Compatibility
2009/125/EC: Energy-related Products.*
2011/65/EU: RoHS

*Only P100

Issued: 20 Apr. 2016 Takashi TANABE

UNITED KINGDOM Manager, Quality Assurance Department



Please be sure to put the contact address/telephone number on
this manual before handing it to the customer.

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION

HEAD OFFICE: TOKYO BUILDING, 2-7-3. MARUNOUCHI, CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO 100-8310, JAPAN
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